
> Is to be put aside and neutralized:
  • any item whose cleanliness is not sure;
  • any item already in contact with human fluid.
> Washing, decontamination, sterilization is made under the entire responsibility 
of the operating department.

 G / RECOMMENDATIONS AND PRECAUTIONS OF USE
> The list of recommendations and precautions of use is not exhaustive. For 
further information, refer to the surgical technique specific to each product.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
> For most cases, Small glenoid spheres should be used. Medium and Large 
glenoid spheres should be reserved to extreme cases.
> A radio-opaque probe has been inserted into the glenoid implant to enable 
radiographic verification of the correct positioning.
> Prior to implanting the humeral head, it is important to set the ring to the 
selected center off-set degree.
(See SCULTRA II STANDARD Surgical Technique)

SCULTRA II REVERSE
> It is imperative to respect the correct positioning of the base so as to enable 
the glenoid sphere to be center off-set downwards. A locating pin has been 
provided for this purpose on the upper pole of the base.
(See SCULTRA II REVERSE Surgical Technique)

> Theses devices are designed for permanent use. Pre-operative planning is 
strongly recommended.
> Never reuse an implant. The implant is for single use only; if it is reused 
there are risks of people contamination and change to the original technical 
characteristics.
> Systematically use new implants.

 H / INDICATIONS
> SCULTRA II may be indicated to relieve severe pain or significant disability 
caused by: 
- degenerative arthritis (i.e. osteoarthritis), rheumatoid arthritis, or traumatic 
arthritis of the glenohumeral joint 
- traumatic disease of the glenohumeral joint
- non-union humeral head fracture
- avascular necrosis of the humeral head 
- fracture-dislocations of the proximal humerus where the articular surface is 
severely comminuted, separated from its blood supply or where the surgeon’s 
experience indicates that alternative methods of treatment are unsatisfactory
- other difficult clinical problems where shoulder arthrodesis or resection 
arthroplasty are not acceptable
- revision surgery where other treatments or devices have failed
The patient’s joint must be anatomically and structurally suited to receive the 
selected implant(s), and a functional deltoid muscle is necessary to use the 
subject device.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
SCULTRA II STANDARD is contraindicated in the cases of irreparable rotator cuff 
tear, and cases where stabilizing musculature cannot provide stability.

SCULTRA II REVERSE
SCULTRA II REVERSE is indicated for patients with a grossly rotator cuff deficient 
shoulder joint with severe arthropathy or a previously failed joint replacement 
with a grossly rotator cuff deficient shoulder joint. 

 I / CONTRA-INDICATIONS
SCULTRA II STANDARD AND SCULTRA II REVERSE
Shoulder joint replacement is contraindicated in the following cases:
- Absence or severe impairment of deltoid contraction
- Recent or active local or systemic infection, sepsis and osteomyelitis
- Conditions that would eliminate or tend to eliminate adequate implant and/
or cement support such as insufficient quantity or quality of bone (particularly 
glenoid) resulting from conditions such as osteoporosis, trauma, or neoplasia 
- Neuropathic joint
- Metabolic disorders which may impair bone formation and/or wound healing
- Irreparable rotator cuff tear, and cases where stabilizing musculature cannot 
provide stability (specific for STANDARD prosthesis)
- Allergy to one of the chemical compounds
- Signs of local inflammation
- Absence of covering tissues
- Pathological obesity
- Mental pathologies
- Implant overall dimensions incompatible with the size of the receiving site
- Allergy or intolerance to titanium and to its alloy
- The age and the physical tests of the patient are not compatible with the 
surgery

> These contra-indications are recommendations or obligations stipulated by 
the manufacturer, and must be accounted for when interviewing the patient. 
> The surgeon must assess the patient’s physical and mental state and decide 
whether the latter is suited to having the device fitted, can stand up to the 
operation and follow a suitable rehabilitation program.
> The surgeon shall apply and abide by applicable legal provisions and 
regulations. 

 J / FACTORS WHICH MIGHT COMPROMISE SUCCESS
- Obesity
- Severe osteoporosis
- Unsuitable physical, sporting or professional activities
- Local bone tumors
- Drug-addiction, alcoholism and nicotine-addiction
- Infectious diseases
- Traumatism
- General neurologic conditions or psychiatric conditions which tend to impair a 
patient’s ability or willingness to restrict activities, especially during the healing 
period;
- Activity levels which tend to place increased loads on implants not compatible 
with a successful long term result

WARNING:
> The surgeon should inform the patient that the implant’s safety and 
durability will be affected by her/his weight, behaviour, namely the physical 
activities.
> If the patient should notice any change in his state or the functioning of 
the implant, he must immediately inform the surgeon who is treating him.
> Any dysfunction and/or incident must be reported to EUROS by the 
professional who notices it.

 K / ADVERSE EFFECTS the following are regarded as the most frequent.
> Change in position and loosening of the prosthesis
> Dislocation
> Infection
> Allergic reactions
> Venous thrombosis ; pulmonary embolism
> Cardio-vascular disorders
> Haematoma
> The life expectancy cannot be predicted.

 L / MRI INFORMATION  AND RISKS OF RECIPROCAL 
             INTERFERENCE
> The safety and compatibility of the devices have not been evaluated in 
a magnetic resonance (MR) environment. The heating, migration or image 
artefacts for the devices have not been evaluated in a m agnetic resonance (MR) 
environment.
MR (Magnetic Resonance) examinations carried out a patient with metallic 
implants may cause damage to the devices and the patient.
> Using all means available such as X-rays and templates, the surgeon must 
ensure that, by guaranteeing the concordance of scales between the X-rays and 
the templates, the implantation of the prosthetic device will cause no risks of 
impingement with other implants already in the patient’s body.

 M / COMBINATION OF DEVICES AND CEMENTS OR BONE
              SUBSTITUTES
As to the devices designed to be implanted with cement or bone substitute, no 
incompatibility of use has been identified.

As to the devices designed to be implanted without cement, the manufacturer 
will not be held liable if the devices are implanted with cement.

 N / POST-OPERATIVE CARE AND FOLLOW UP
> The patient must follow check-ups and appointments made by the surgeon.
> The surgeon controls correct functioning in the post-operation period.
> On leaving the clinic, the patient must have received instructions from the 
surgeon and warnings regarding treatment and therapy to be carried out; he 
must also have been informed of any restrictions regarding normal, physical or 
sporting activities.

 O/ PROTECTION AND MEASURES
> Any used and soiled component has to be isolated from the environment. The 
prevention of any risk of contamination is the responsibility of the medical staff.
> When discarding a product, it has to be one with the same precautions than 
for surgical wastes and in compliance with the regulation in force.

These general directions may be complemented by specific sheets for customized 
prosthesis and for products undergoing clinical trials.

 P/  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Any health care professional who has a complaint or cause for dissatisfaction 
with regard to the quality, identification, reliability, safety, efficiency and/or 
performance of EUROS implants must inform EUROS.
In the case of a serious incident or risk of a serious incident liable to lead to or 
that may have led to death or to severe deterioration in the state of health of 
a patient or user, EUROS must be notified immediately by phone, fax or email 
(qualite@euros.fr).
For any further information about the EUROS implants, please contact EUROS 
or your distributor.
EUROS SAS - Z.E. Athélia III - 13600 La Ciotat - France
Tel : +33 4 42 71 42 71  |  Fax : +33 4 42 71 42 80
www.euros-orthopaedics.com

 HOW TO READ THE SYMBOLS

 

 MEANING OF THE ABBREVIATIONS
Qty : quantity - Mat : material - fr : French - en : English - it : Italian -
es :  Spanish - tr : Turkish - de : German - nl : Dutch - zh : Chinese

 MATERIALS
TA6V: Titanium Alloy Ti 6Al 4V ELI, in accordance with ISO 5832-3, ASTM F136 
and ASTM F620 standards (Forged Titanium)
M25W: Stainless steel 316L, in accordance with ISO 5832-1 and ASTM F138 
standards
UHMW PE: High molecular weight polyethylene in accordance with ISO 5834-1, 
ISO 5834-2 and ASTM F 648 standards
Hydroxyapatite, in accordance with ISO 13779-2 standards

EC mark granted date: SCULTRA II (2007), Cancellous screw (2007).

 INTRODUCTION
The SCULTRA II shoulder prostheses are intended to reconstitute the 
glenohumeral joint.
The range consists of the following implants :
- SCULTRA II STANDARD (Anatomical shoulder prosthesis) 
- SCULTRA II REVERSE (Reverse shoulder prosthesis) 
- Cancellous Screw Ø 4.5 mm, Cancellous Screw Ø 6.5 mm

EUROS implants are guaranteed against all possible design and fabrication flaws 
and defects.
The success of the surgery, however, depends largely on the technique used by 
the surgeon in keeping with the rules book in the domain of orthopedics.
In that respect, EUROS implants form part of a package which is to be used as 
a whole :
 • Recommendations on the indication
 • Pre-operative templates
 • Instrumentation
 • Surgical technique
It is mandatory for the user to follow these recommendations using the 
appropriate hardware proposed.
EURO’s responsibility is limited to design and/or fabrication defects. This 
document is for the users and medical staff.

NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: 
Although it is the doctor who is in possession of the knowledge and who is the 
intermediary between the manufacturer and the patient, the important medical 
information in this leaflet must be conveyed to the patient.

 A / PACKAGING IDENTIFICATION
Check that the product complies with the indications on the label (size, side, etc.).
Sterile products
> The product is packaged in a double airtight envelope which is heat-sealed to 
preserve complete sterility. If necessary, implants are positioned and blocked by 
means of a device composed of closed bubble polyethylene based foam.
> The heat-soldering closing system preserves the sterility.
> The packaging is not reusable.

 B / HANDLING AND STORAGE CONDITIONS
> Packaging must be intact. Do not use products whose packaging is damaged.
> Only intact packaging, intact tamper-evident tab and the red sterility dot are 
guarantees of the sterility of the delivered sterile products. Prior to installing 
a product, imperatively check the expiry date of sterility. Never place sterile 
implants in contact with disinfection products.
> When putting products in or taking them out, follow the FIFO (first-in first-
out) method so as to respect validity dates.
> The implants should always be stored in original containers in a clean and 
temperate room, sheltered from sun and moisture.

WARNING :
> Systematic prior cheking should enable any non-compliant product to be 
identified and set aside so as to prevent use.
> Products should be stored away from damp and sunlight.
> Avoid that products suffer from shocks and vibrations.

 C / IDENTIFICATION OF THE BOX CONTENTS
> The prosthetic component, its use, the expected functions and its belonging to 
a family of implants are described in these instructions for use and in the surgical 
techniques which are to be read before every use.

COMPOSITION:
The materials used for manufacturing EUROS prosthesis meet

current international standards
(see bottom of these instructions for use).

 D / SURFACE TREATMENT
> Some implants receive a surface treatment intended to reinforce their 
tribological and osteointegration qualities.
>The surface treatments meet the requirements stipulated in the standards 
in force.
>OSTEOINTEGRATION
- Hydroxyapatite (Ca10(OH)2(PO4)6): projection of a white or cream HA 
powder intended to promote bone ingrowth.

 E / INTRUCTIONS FOR USE

> This product must be used only by surgeons who have sufficient experience 
and competence.
> This product must be used in the conditions and for the purposes stipulated 
by the manufacturer. The only combinations of prosthetic elements allowed are 
those of EUROS devices.
EUROS implants can only be used in public or private hospitals or clinics.
> It is important to avoid shocks and ensure that the product does not rub up 
against or is not stained by anything which could cause the implant to become 
scratched, cracked or dirty.
> Implants should not be altered, apart from those specifically designed for 
this: see the surgical technique and/or the catalogue.
> It is up to the surgeon to familiarize himself with assembly and positioning 
techniques using surgical techniques and any video device available from EUROS 
representatives and distributors.
> Surgeons and heads of operating theaters should ensure that their teams 
have prior training and that adequate inventory of sterile implant sizes should 
be on hand at the time of surgery.
> Implants covered in hydroxyapatite should not come into contact with 
substances whose p.H. is strictly less than 7. Hydroxyapatite is a hydrosoluble 
and helps bone growth. A perfect primary mechanical stability is made 
compulsory so as to obtain the expected effects.
> Any implantable product contaminated by particules must not be implanted.

WARNING :
> On account of mechanical and/or electrolytic risks, it is recommended 
that EUROS products should not be assembled in association with products 
from other companies. The surgeon assumes sole responsibility for any such 
associated assembly.

 F / STERILIZATION
Sterile products
> The sterilization process using gamma radiation of at least 25 kGy has been 
validated by EUROS as per current international standards.
> Before use, check the packaging, the expiry date as well as the sterility dot 
which guarantee the sterility of the implants.

WARNING:
> A desterilized product cannot be re-sterilized.
>  EUROS cannot be held responsible for any prosthetic  implantable  items which 
are resterilized and re-used.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
FOR SURGEONS AND MEDICAL STAFF

SHOULDER PROSTHESES

>  EUROS  no  se  responsabilizará  en  ningún  caso  sobre  la  reesterilización  y  la 
reutilización de elementos protésicos implantados.
> Se deberá retirar y neutralizar :
• cualquier elemento en el que haya duda sobre su limpieza
• cualquier elemento que haya estado en contacto con fluidos de origen humano
>  Los  lavados, descontaminaciones y esterilizaciones  se efectuarán bajo  la  total 
responsabilidad de los servicios encargados de estras operaciones..

 G / RECOMENDACIONES Y PRECAUCIONES DE USO
> La lista de recomendaciones y precauciones para el uso no es exhaustiva pues 
para toda aclaración adicional se aconseja atenerse a la técnica operatoria propia 
de cada producto.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
Para la mayoría de los casos aconsejamos utilizar glenas de tamaño Small con 
todas las cabezas humerales. Las glenas de tamaño Medium y Large deben 
reservarse para casos extremos.
> En el implante glenoideo se ha introducido un testigo radio opaco con el fin de 
poder comprobar radiológicamente su correcta ubicación.
Antes de colocar la cabeza humeral es importante ajustar el anillo en el grado 
de descentrado escogido.
(Cfr. Técnica Operatoria SCULTRA II STANDARD)

SCULTRA II REVERSE
> Es muy importante respetar el buen emplazamiento de la base para favorecer 
el descentrado de la esfera glenoidea hacia abajo y por ello se ha puesto una guía 
de referencia en el polo superior de la base.
(Cfr. Técnica Operatoria SCULTRA II REVERSE)

> Los dispositivos tienen un uso permanente. Se recomienda encarecidamente 
la planificación preoperatoria.
> No se reutilizará nunca un implante. El implante está destinado a un solo uso, 
si se reutiliza se corre un riesgo de contaminación cruzada y de modificación de 
las características técnicas originales.
> Se utilizarán sistemáticamente implantes nuevos.

 H / INDICACIONES
> SCULTRA II está indicado en procedimientos de artroplastia total y 
hemiartroplastia del hombro, con o sin cemento, para tratar las patologías 
siguientes: 
- Articulación extremadamente dolorosa y/o incapacitante debido a una artrosis, 
artrosis postraumática, poliartritis reumatoide
- pseudoartrosis u osteonecrosis aséptica de la cabeza del húmero
- Fractura-luxación del húmero proximal en la que la superficie de la articulación 
queda afectada gravemente, con ruptura de la vascularización, o para la cual el 
cirujano estima que otros métodos de tratamiento no son satisfactorios
- Otros problemas clínicos para los cuales no resulta aceptable una artrodesis del 
hombro o una artroplastia de resección
- Revisión en caso de que fracasen otros tratamientos u otros dispositivos
La articulación del paciente debe estar adaptada, desde un punto de vista 
anatómico y estructural, al implante o los implantes seleccionados, y el músculo 
deltoides debe ser funcional.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
SCULTRA II STANDARD es un producto indicado para procedimientos de 
artroplastia del hombro con el manguito de los rotadores intacto o que pueda 
repararse.

SCULTRA II REVERSE
SCULTRA II REVERSE es un producto indicado para el tratamiento de una 
deficiencia importante del manguito de los rotadores con artropatía grave o 
en caso de fracaso de una artroplastia previa con deficiencia importante del 
manguito de los rotadores.

 I / CONTRAINDICACIONES
SCULTRA II STANDARD Y SCULTRA II REVERSE
La artroplastia del hombro está contraindicada en los casos siguientes:
- Parálisis o deficiencia grave del deltoides
- Infección local o sistémica reciente
- Destrucción ósea o mala calidad ósea que pueda afectar a la estabilidad de 
los dispositivos
- Neuroartropatía
- Enfermedad o enfermedades metabólicas que puedan afectar a la 
osteointegración y/o la cicatrización
- Ruptura del manguito de los rotadores y/o deficiencia muscular que no 
permitan garantizar la estabilidad y la funcionalidad de SCULTRA II STANDARD
- Alergias a los materiales de uno de los componentes
- Enfermedades de las articulaciones de evolución rápida
- Signos de inflamación local
- Falta de tejidos de revestimiento
- Obesidad patológica
- Patología mental
- Inadaptación de las dimensiones del implante en relación a las medidas del 
sitio de intervención
- Alergia o intolerancia al titanio o sus aleaciones
- Incompatibilidad de la edad y las pruebas físicas del paciente

> Estas contraindicaciones son relativas o absolutas y cabe reflexionar sobre 
ellas en el momento del encuentro con el paciente. 
> El cirujano evalúa el estado físico y mental del paciente y determina si está 
apto para recibir el dispositivo, tolerar la intervención y seguir un programa de 
reeducación apropiado.
> El cirujano aplica y respeta las disposiciones legales y reglamentarias 
aplicables.

 J / FACTORES QUE PUEDEN IMPEDIR EL EXITO DE LA
            OPERACION
- Obesidad
- Osteoporosis grave
- Actividad física, deportiva o profesional inadaptada
- Canceres óseos locales
- Toxicomanía, alcoholismo y nicotismo
- Enfermedades infecciosas
- Traumatismo
- Enfermedad neurológica o psiquiátrica que puedan poner en riesgo la 
capacidad o la voluntad del paciente para limitar su actividad, en particular 
durante el periodo de convalecencia
- Nivel de actividad que someta la prótesis a cargas y/o fuerzas excesivas que 
puedan limitar la vida útil del implante

ADVERTENCIA:
El cirujano debe informar al paciente destinatario del dispositivo que la 
seguridad y la duración del implante en el tiempo depende de su peso, su 
comportamiento y en particular de su actividad física.
En caso de modificación perceptible de su estado y/o de las prestaciones 
del dispositivo implantado, el paciente deberá informar rápidamente al 
cirujano responsable. Cualquier caso de disfunción y/o de incidente deberá 
ser informado o la sociedad EUROS por el profesional que lo haya detectado.

 K / EFECTOS INDESEABLES entre los catalogados con mayor frecuencia

> Desprendimiento y movilidad del elemento protético.
> Luxación
> Infección
> Reacciones alérgicas
> Trombosis venosa ; embolia pulmonar
> Trastornos cardiovasculares
> Hematoma
> La duración de vida del producto no es previsible con exactitud.

 L / INFORMACIóN IRM Y RIESGOS DE INTERFERENCIA 
            RECIPROCA

> La inocuidad y la compatibilidad de los dispositivos EUROS no han sido 
evaluados en un entorno de resonancia magnética (RM). No se han evaluado ni 
el calentamiento, ni la migración, ni las máquinas de obtención de imágenes en 
los dispositivos EUROS en un entorno de resonancia magnética (RM).
El examen por IRM (Imagen por Resonancia Magnético) practicado en un 
paciente con implantes metálicos puede producir daños a las instalaciones y 
al paciente.

> Además de los medios a disposición como las radiografías y los calcos, 
el cirujano debe controlar - verificando la concordancia de escalas entre las 
radiografías y los calcos - que la introducción del dispositivo pueda realizarse sin 
riesgo de interferencia con otros dispositivos ya implantados.

 M / COMBINACIóN DE LOS DISPOSITIVOS Y CEMENTOS O
              SUBSTITUTO óSEO
> Para los dispositivos estudiados para el implante no ha sido descubierta 
ninguna incompatibilidad de utilización con cementos o substitutos osseos 
existentes.
> Por lo que se refiere a dispositivos creados para ser implantados sin cemento, 
el fabricante en ningún caso podrá ser considerado responsable de un dispositivo 
implantado con cemento.

 N / VIGILANCIA POSTOPERATORIA
> El paciente decerá someterse a los controles y revisiones prescritos por el 
cirujano.
> El cirujano vigilará y asegurará el control del buen funcionamiento 
postoperatorio.
> El paciente, al su salida del establecimiento médico, deberá haber recibido 
por parte del cirujano las instrucciones y advertencias relativas al tratamiento 
y a la terapia a seguir, así como las restricciones de actividad o de prática física 
y deportiva.

 O/ MEDIDAS A TOMAR Y PREVENCIóN
> Todo dispositivo que haya sido utilizado y ensuciado deberá ser aislado. El 
personal sanitario deberá prevenir la contaminación exterior de cualquier tipo.
> En caso de eliminación de un implante, ello se hará en cumplimiento de 
las precauciones aplicables a los residuos de quirófano y de conformidad a la 
reglamentación vigente.
Esta nota genérica  se puede complementar  con  folletos específicos en el  caso de 
las prótesis hechas a medida y en el caso de los productos que sean objeto de una 
investigación clínica.

 P/ INFORMACIóN COMPLEMENTARIA
Todo profesional de la salud que reciba una reclamación o una queja por 
insatisfacción respecto a la calidad, la identificación, la fiabilidad, la seguridad, 
la eficacia y/o las prestaciones de los implantes EUROS, deberá informar de ello 
a la empresa EUROS.
En el caso de un incidente grave o riesgo de incidente grave susceptible de 
provocar o haber provocado la muerte o una degradación grave del estado de 
salud de un paciente o de un usuario, deberá avisarse de inmediato a EUROS por 
teléfono, fax o correo electrónico (qualité@euros.fr).
Para cualquier información complementaria relativa a los los implantes EUROS, 
póngase en contacto con EUROS o con su distribuidor.
EUROS SAS - Z.E. Athélia III - 13600 La Ciotat - France
Tel : +33 4 42 71 42 71  |  Fax : +33 4 42 71 42 80
www.euros-orthopaedics.com

 COMO LEER LOS SIMBOLOS GRAFICOS

 SIGNIFICADO DE LAS ABREVIATURAS
Qty : cantidad - Mat : material - fr : francés - en : inglés - it : italiano
es : español - tr : turco - de : alemán - nl : neerlandés - zh : chino

 MATERIALES
TA6V: Aleación de Titanio Ti 6Al 4V ELI, conforme a las normas ISO 5832-3, ASTM 
F136 y ASTM F620 (titanio forjado)
M25W: Acero inoxidable 316L, conforme a las normas ISO 5832-1 y ASTM F138
UHMW PE: Polietileno de alto peso molecular conforme a las normas ISO 5834-
1, ISO 5834-2 y ASTM F 648
Hidroxiapatita, conforme a las normas ISO 13779-2

Fecha de obtención del sello CE: SCULTRA II (2007), Tornillos esponjosos (2007).

 INTRODUCCIóN
Las prótesis de hombro SCULTRA II están destinadas a reconstituir la articulación 
glenohumeral.
La gama de prótesis de hombro EUROS está constituida por los siguientes 
implantes :
- SCULTRA II STANDARD (Prótesis de hombro anatómica) 
- SCULTRA II REVERSE (Prótesis de hombro invertida) 
- Tornillo Esponjoso Ø 4,5 mm, Tornillo Esponjoso Ø 6,5 mm
Los implantes EUROS estàn garantizados contra todo error de concepción y de 
fabricatión.
Sin embargo, el éxito de la intervención depende totalmente de la aplicatión 
por el usuario de una técnica quirúrgica conforme a las reglas en materia de 
Ortopedia.
En cuento a lo anterior, los implantes EUROS deben utilizarse completando la 
siguiente secuencia :
 • Recomendación      • Calcos preoperatorios
 • Instrumental       • Técnica operatoria
Es indispensable que el usuario siga estas recomendaciones al utilizar el material 
propuesto.
La responsabilidad de EUROS no está comprometida, salvo en caso de un defecto 
de concepcíon o de fabricacion del producto. Este documento está destinado y a 
los usuarios y al medical equipo.

ADVERTENCIA PARA EL MÉDICO : 
Aunque el médico sea el que posea los conocimientos y actúe de intermediario 
entre el fabricante y el paciente, deberá transmitirse al paciente la información 
médica importante que figura en este manual.

 A / IDENTIFICACIóN DEL EMBALAJE
Se recomienda verificar que el producto esté conforme a las indiicaciones 
enseñadas en la etiqueta (tamaño, lado, ecc.).
Productos estériles
> El producto está envasado en doble caja hermetica. Si es necesario, un 
dispositivo compuesto de goma espuma a base de polietileno con células 
cerradas, se utiliza para fijar y evitar todo movimiento de los implantes.
> El principio de cierre por termo-sellado asegura el mantenimiento de la 
esterilización.
> El embalaje no se puede ser reutilizado.

 B / CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y DE MANUTENCIóN
> Los envases deben estar intactos. Los productos con envase dañado no deben 
ser utilizado.
> El embalaje y la banda de inviolabilidad intactos garantizan la esterilidad del 
producto. Antes del implante de un producto cabe absolutamente verificar la 
fecha en que vence la esterilidad. Los implantes esteriles nunca deben estar en 
contacto con productos desinfectantes.
> Las entradas y salidas de los productos deberán realizarse de acuerdo al 
método de primeras entradas / primeras salidas, para evitar sobrepasar la fecha 
de validez (método F.I.F.O.).
> Los implantes deben almacenarse, obligatoriamente, en sus envases 
originales, en un lugar limpio y templado, protegido de la luz solar y de la 
humedad.

ADVERTENCIA :
> La verificación previa y sistemática deberá permitir retirar cualquier
producto no conforme y evitar su utilización.
> Los productos deberán ser protegidos contra la humedad y la exposición 
al sol.
> Evitar todo tipo de choques o vibraciones a los productos.

 C / IDENTIFICACIóN DEL CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
> El elemento protésico, su uso, las prestaciones esperadas, así como su 
integración a un conjunto se describen en el embalaje y en la documentación 
técnica que deberá ser consultada antes de cada utilización.

COMPOSICIÓN:
Los materiales utilizados en la fabricación de prótesis EUROS

responden a las exigencias de las normas vigentes (mirar etiquetado).

 D / TRATAMIENTO DE SUPERFICIE
> Se realiza un tratamiento de superficie sobre algunos implantes con el fin de 
reforzar las cualidades tribológicas o de osteointegración.
> Los tratamientos de superficie responden a las exigencias de las normas en vigor.
 OSTEOINTEGRACIÓN
- Hidroxiapatita (Ca10(OH)2(PO4)6) : Proyección de un polvo de HAP de color 
blanco o beige cuyo objetivo es favorecer el crecimiento oseo.

 E / INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
> El uso de este producto se reserva a cirujanos con suficiente competencia 
y experiencia. El producto deberá ser usado en las condiciones y para los 
fines previstos para el fabricante. Se autorizan únicamente combinaciones de 
elementos de protesis previstos por los dispositivos EUROS.
> Los implantes EUROS puede ser utilizados únicamente dentro de las 
estructuras hospitalarias públicas o privadas.
> Es importante evitar cualquier golpe, frotamiento o suciedad que pueda 
provocar rayaduras, fisuras o suciedad del implante.
> Los implantes no deberán ser modificados, salvo si han sido especialmente 
concebidos a tal efecto: remitirse a la técnica operatoria y/o al catálogo.
> Es responsabilidad del cirujano informarse, previamente al uso, sobre las 
técnicas de montaje y de colocación mediante la técnica operatoria y los soportes 
audiovisuales disponibles a través de los representantes y distribuidores EUROS.
> Los cirujanos y responsables de quirófano vigilarán la formación previa de 
su personal, así como el suficiente aprovisionamiento en el plazo y en cantidad 
necesaria para el buen desarrollo de la operación. Se deberá realizar un control 
preoperatorio.
> Los implantes recubiertos de hidroxiapatita no deberán estar en contacto 
con substancias de un p.H. estrictamente inferior a 7. La hidroxiapatita es una 
substancia reabsorbable por hodrólisis que favorece el crecimiento óseo. Es 
indispensable obtener una perfecta estabilidad primaria para lograr el efecto 
inducido por la hidroxiapatita.
> En el caso en el cual implante tiene particulas, no debe ser implantado.

ADVERTENCIA :
Debido a los riesgos mecánicos y/o electrolíticos, no se recomiendan los enlaces 
de los productos EUROS con los de otras empresas, en caso contrario, se harán 
bajo la única responsabilidad del cirujano.

 F / ESTERILIZACIóN
Productos estériles
> El procedimiento de esterilización por radiación gama de al menos 25 kGY ha 
sido aceptado por EUROS responde a las normas en vigor.
> Antes de toda utilización, se controlará la integridad del embalaje que 
garantiza la esterilidad de la prótesis.

ADVERTENCIA :
> Un producto entregado estéril,que ha perdido su esterilidad, no puede ser 
esterilizado de nuevo.
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NOTA DE INSTRUCCIONES 
PARA LOS QUIRURGICOS
Y EL PERSONAL MEDICAL

PROTESIS DE HOMBRO
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 INTRODUZIONE
Le protesi di spalla SCULTRA II hanno come obiettivo la ricostruzione 
dell’articolazione gleno-omerale.
La linea di protesi di spalla EUROS è costituita dai seguenti impianti :
- SCULTRA II STANDARD (Protesi di spalla anatomica) 
- SCULTRA II REVERSE (Protesi di spalla invertita) 
- Vite Spongiosa Ø 4,5 mm, Vite Spongiosa Ø 6,5 mm
Gli impianti EUROS sono garanti contro ogni vizio di concezione e fabbricazione.
Tuttavia l’esio positivo dell intervento dipende largamente della messa in opera, 
da parte dell’operatore di una tecnica chirurgica conforme alle regole applicate 
nell’ortopedia.
A questo proposito gli impianti EUROS sono parte di un insieme che comprende :
 • indicazioni del medico • calchi pre-operatori
 • strumentari  • tecniche operatorie
E’indispensabile che l’operatore segua esattamente queste raccomandazioni 
usando il materiale proposto.
La responsabilità della EUROS non può che essere dovuta ad un difetto di 
concezione o fabbricazione del prodotto. Questo prodotto è destinato agli 
operatori.

NOTA PER IL MEDICO : 
Sebbene il medico sia colui che possiede le conoscenze, ed è l’intermediario tra il 
produttore e il paziente, le informazioni mediche importanti riportate in questo 
foglio illustrativo devono essere comunicate al paziente.

 A / IDENTIFICAZIONE DELL’IMBALLAGGIO
> Si raccomanda di verificare la conformità del prodotto alle indicazioni 
riportate sull’etichetta (misure, lato, ecc.).
Prodotti sterili
> Il prodotto è confezionato in doppia busta sigillata. Il prodotto è avvolto da 
doppi compartimenti stagni. Gli impianti sono posizionati e collocati, qualora 
necessario, in un dispositivo composto di schiuma a base di polietilene.
> Il principe di chiusira del termo-saldatore assicura il mantenimento della 
sterilità.
> L’involucro non è più riutilizzabile.

 B / CONDIZIONI DI IMMAGAZZINAGGIO E DI MANUTENZIONE
> Gli imballaggi devono essere intatti. In caso di imballaggio danneggiato il 
prodotto non deve essere utilizzato.
> Solo un imballagio integro ed una linguetta de garanzia intatta garantiscono 
la sterilità del prodotto. Prima dell’impianto di un prodotto bisogna 
categoricamente controllare la data di scadenza della sterilità. Gli impianti sterili 
non devono essere mai messi in contatto con prodotti di disinfezione.
> Per evitare il superamento della data massima di conservazione dei prodotti, 
il turnover del magazzino dovrà eseguirsi secondo il critterio del «primo entrato-
primo-uscito» (metodo F.I.F.O.).
> Gli impianti devono imperativamente essere conservati negli imballaggi 
originari in un luogo pulito e temperato, al riparo dal sole e dall’umidità.

AVVERTENZA :
> Un controllo preliminare e sistematico permette d’isolare i prodotti non 
conformi ed impedirne l’utilizzo.
> I prodotti vanno protetti dall’umidità e dai raggi solari.
> Evitare che i prodotti subiscano urti o vibrazioni.

 C / IDENTIFICAZIONE DEL CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
> La protese, il suo utilizzo, i risultati attesi e l’appartenenza ad un assemblaggio 
sono descritti sull’imballagio e/o sulla tecnica operatoria che devono essere 
consultati prima di ogni uso.

COMPOSIZIONE :
I materiali utilizzati per la fabbricazione delle protesi EUROS sono conformi

alle norme in vigore (vedi etichetta).

 D/ TRATTAMENTO DI SUPERFICIE
> Su alcuni impianti è realizzato un trattamento di superficie con il fine di 
rafforzare le qualità di tribologia o di osteointegrazione.
> I trattamenti di superficie rispondono alle esigenze delle norme vigenti.
> OSTEOINTEGRAZIONE
- Idrossiapatite (Ca10(OH)2(PO4)6) : Vaporizzazione di polvere di Idrossiapatite 
di colore bianco o beige che ha lo scopo di favorire la ricrescita ossea.

 E / ISTRUZIONI D’USO
> L’utilizzo di questo prodotto è riservato esclusivamente ai medici chirurghi in 
possesso della necessaria competenza ed esperienza.
> Il prodotto dev’essere utilizzato nelle condizioni ed ai fini previsti dal 
fabbricante.
> Sono autorizzate unicamente le combinazioni di elementi di protesi previste 
tra i dispositivi EUROS.
> Gli impianti EUROS possono essere utilizzati unicamente all’interno di 
strutture ospedaliere pubbliche o private.
> E’ importante evitare qualsiasi choc, sfregamento o impurezza che possa 
rigare, fendere o sporcare l’impianto.
> Gli impianti non devono venire modificati, tranne quelli concepiti 
appositamente per questo scopo : fare riferimento alla tecnica operatoria e/o 
al catalogo.
> Il chirurgo, sotto la propria responsabilità, dovrà apprendere innanzitutto le 
tecniche di assemblaggio e di messa in opera, procurandosi la tecnica operatoria 
e i supporti video disponibili presso i rappresentanti ed i distributori EUROS.
> I chirurghi ed i responsabili dei blocchi operatori vegliano alla formazione 
preliminare delle loro squadre e all’approvvigionamento nei limiti di tempo e 
nelle quantità sufficienti al buon fine dell’operazione. Effettuare sempre un 
controllo prima dell’ intervento.
> Gli impianti ricoperti d’idrossi-apatite non devono venire messi in contatto 
con sostanze il cui p.H. è inferiore a 7.
L’idrossi-apatite è una sostanza, riassorbibile per idrolisi, che favorisce 
l’osteosintesi. Per beneficiare dell’ effetto intrinseco dell’ idrossi-apatite, è 
indispensabile ottenere una perfetta stabilità primaria.
> Se il prodotto da impiantare ha delle particelle non deve essere impiantato.

AVVERTENZA :
A causa dei rischi meccanici e/o elettrolitici, si sconsiglia l’assemblaggio dei 
prodotti EUROS con quelli di altre aziende. Il chirurgo ne sarà il solo responsabile.

 F / STERILIZZAZIONE
Prodotti sterili
> Il processo di sterilizzazione con raggi gamma di almeno 25 kGy è stato 
convalidato dalla EUROS secondo le normative in vigore.
> È necessario controllare prima dell’uso, l’integrità dell’imballaggio, la data di 
scadenza e il simbolo rosso di sterilità che garantiscono la sterilità della protesi. 

AVVERTENZA :
> Un prodotto consegnato sterile ed in seguito desterilizzato, non può 
essere risterilizzato.
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MANUALE DELLE ISTRUZIONI
DESTINATO AI CHIRURGHI ED

AL PERSONALE MEDICO

PROTESI DI SPALLA

> EUROS non assumerà alcuna responsabilità in caso di sterilizzazione successiva e 
riutilizzo di protesi impiantabili.
> Si devono allontanare ed eliminare :
• qualsiasi elemento per il quale esista un dubbio relativo alla pulizia;
• qualsiasi elemento sporcato con dei liquidi di origine umana ;
> I lavaggi, le decontaminazioni e le sterilizzazioni sono effettuate sotto la piena 
responsabilità dei servizi preposti a tali operazioni.

 G / RACCOMANDAZIONI E PRECAUZIONI D’USO
> L’elenco di raccomandazioni e precauzioni d’uso non è esaustivo quindi 
per ogni precisazione aggiuntiva si consiglia di fare riferimento alla tecnica 
operatoria specifica per ogni prodotto.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
> Nella maggior parte dei casi suggeriamo l’uso dei gleni di dimensione Small 
con ogni testa omerale. I gleni di dimensione Medium e Large sono riservati ai 
casi estremi.
> Nell’impianto glenoideo è stato inserito un indicatore radioopaco per poterne 
controllare radiologicamente il giusto posizionamento.
> Prima della collocazione della testa omerale è importante regolare l’anello sul 
grado di scentratura scelto.
(Rif. Tecnica Operatoria SCULTRA II STANDARD)

SCULTRA II REVERSE
> Bisogna rispettare assolutamente la giusta collocazione della base per 
consentire la scentratura della sfera glenoidea verso il basso e a tale scopo è 
stata posta una guida sul polo superiore della base.
(Rif. Tecnica Operatoria SCULTRA II REVERSE)

> I dispositivi sono per uso permanente. Si raccomanda vivamente la 
pianificazione preoperatoria.
> Non riutilizzare mai un impianto. L’impianto è monouso; se viene riutilizzato 
vi è il rischio che si verifichino contaminazioni crociate e che siano modificate le 
caratteristiche tecniche originarie.
> Utilizzare sistematicamente impianti nuovi.

 H / INDICAZIONI
> SCULTRA II è indicata nelle procedure di artroplastica totale ed 
emiartroplastica della spalla, con o senza cemento, per trattare le seguenti 
patologie: 
- Articolazione estremamente dolorosa e/o invalidante a causa di artrosi, artrosi 
post-traumatica, poliartrite reumatoide
- pseudartrosi o osteonecrosi asettica della testa omerale
- Frattura-lussazione dell’omero prossimale in cui la superficie articolare è 
gravemente colpita, con rottura della vascolarizzazione o per la quale il chirurgo 
ritiene che altri metodi di trattamento non siano soddisfacenti
- Altri problemi clinici per i quali un’artrodesi della spalla o una artroplastica per 
resezione non è accettabile 
- Intervento correttivo in caso di insuccesso di altro trattamento o dispositivo (o 
altri trattamenti o dispositivi)

L’articolazione del paziente deve essere adattata, da un punto di vista anatomico 
e strutturale, all’impianto (o agli impianti) e il muscolo deltoide deve essere 
funzionale.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
La SCULTRA II STANDARD è indicata nelle procedure di artroplastica della spalla 
con cuffia dei rotatori intatta o che può essere riparata.

SCULTRA II REVERSE
La SCULTRA II REVERSE è indicata nel trattamento di una deficienza importante 
della cuffia dei rotatori con artropatia grave o insuccesso di un’artroplastica 
precedente con deficienza importante della cuffia dei rotatori.

 I / CONTRO INDICAZIONI
SCULTRA II STANDARD E SCULTRA II REVERSE
L’artroplastica della spalla è controindicata nei seguenti casi: 
- Paralisi o deficienza grave del deltoide
- Infezione locale o sistemica recente
- Distruzione ossea o scadente qualità ossea in grado di compromettere la 
stabilità dei dispositivi 
- Neuroartropatia
- Malattia metabolica (o malattie metaboliche) in grado pregiudicare 
l’osteointegrazione e/o la cicatrizzazione 
- Rottura della cuffia dei rotatori e/o deficienza muscolare che non permettono 
di assicurare la stabilità e la funzionalità della SCULTRA II STANDARD
- Allergie ai materiali di uno dei componenti
- Malattie delle articolazioni a evoluzione rapida
- Segnali di infiammazione locale
- Assenza dei tessuti di copertura
- Obesità patologica
- Patologia mentale
- Inadeguatezza delle dimensioni (ingombro) dell’impianto rispetto alle misure 
dell’area trattata
- Allergia o intolleranza al titanio o alle sue leghe
- Età e test fisici del paziente non compatibili

> Tali controindicazioni sono relative o assolute e devono essere analizzate 
durante il colloquio con il paziente. 
> Il chirurgo valuta lo stato fisico e mentale del paziente e stabilisce se il 
paziente è idoneo a ricevere il dispositivo, a subire l’intervento ed a seguire un 
programma di rieducazione appropriato.
> Il chirurgo applica e rispetta le norme ed i regolamenti in vigore.

 J / FATTORI CHE POSSONO COMPROMETTERE IL BUON ESITO
- Obesità
- Osteoporosi grave
- Attività fisica, sportiva o professionale inopportune
- Tumori ossei locali
- Tossicomania, alcolismo e tabagismo
- Malattie infettive
- Traumatismi
- Malattia neurologica o psichiatrica che rischia di compromettere la capacità o 
la volontà del paziente di ridurre la sua attività, in particolare durante il periodo 
di convalescenza
- Livello di attività che sottopone la protesi a carichi e/o sollecitazioni eccessivi in 
grado di limitare la durata dell’impianto

AVVERTENZA :
Il chirurgo deve informare il paziente destinatario del dispositivo che la 
sicurezza e la durata nel tempo dell’impianto dipendono dal suo peso, dal suo 
comportamento ed in particolare dalla sua attività fisica.
Il paziente deve interpellare il chirurgo senza indugio, nel caso in cui 
percepisca una modifica dello stato del dispositivo e/o delle sue prestazioni.
Qualsiasi caso di malfunzionamento e/o incidente deve essere comunicato a 
EUROS dal professionista che lo ha riscontrato.

 K / EFFETI INDESIDERABILI tra quelli più frequentemente riscontrati

> Distacco e mobilità della protesi
> Lussazione
> Infezione
> Reazioni allergiche
> Trombosi venosa ; Embolia polmonare
> Problemi cardiovascolari
> Ematomi
> La durata di vita del prodotto non è prevedibile con esattezza.

 L / INFORMAZIONI MRI E RISCHI D’INTERFERENZA RECIPROCA
> L’innocuità e la compatibilità dei dispositivi EUROS non sono stati valutati 
in un ambiente di risonanza magnetica (RM). Il riscaldamento, la migrazione 
o gli artefatti d’immagine per i dispositivi EUROS non sono stati valutati in un 
ambiente di risonanza magnetica (RM).
L’esame diagnostico per RMN (risonanza magnetica nucleare), praticato ad un 
paziente con un impianto metallico, può provocare dei danni all’impianto ed al 
paziente stesso.

> Oltre ai mezzi a disposizione come lastre radiologiche e calchi, il chirurgo deve 
controllare, verificando la corrispondenza tra le scale delle lastre e dei calchi, che 
l’inserimento del dispositivo possa essere effettuato senza rischio d’interferenza 
con altri dispositivi già impiantati.

 M / ABBINAMENTO DEI DISPOSITIVI E DEI CEMENTI O SOSTITUTO  
 OSSEO
> Nei dispositivi ideati per l’impianto cementato o sustituto osseo non è stata 
scoperta nessuna incompatibilità d’uso con i cementi o sustituto ossseo esistenti.
> Per quanto concerne i dispositivi creati per l’impianto non cementato, il 
produttore non potrà, in nessun caso, essere considerato responsabile di un 
impianto del dispositivo effettuato con cemento.

 N / SORVEGLIANZA POSTOPERATORIA
> Il paziente deve sottoporsi ai controlli ed alle visite prescritte dal chirurgo.
> Il chirurgo veglia ed assicura il controllo del buon funzionamento 
postoperatorio.
> Il paziente, al termine della degenza nell’istituto di cura, deve ricevere, da 
parte del chirurgo, le istruzioni e le avvertenze riguardanti il trattamento e la 
terapia da seguire nonché quelle relative alle limitazioni d’attività lavorativa, 
fisica e sportiva.

 O/ MISURE E PREVENZIONE
> Qualsiasi dispositivo utilizzato e sporco deve essere isolato. Il personale 
sanitario deve impedire contaminazioni esterne.
> Nel caso in cui si elimini un impianto, lo si deve fare seguendo le precauzioni 
applicabili ai rifiuti del blocco operatorio e in conformità ai regolamenti in vigore.
Queste informazioni generiche possono essere completate da fogli specifici nel caso 
di protesi su misura e nel caso di prodotti oggetto di una sperimentazione clinica.

 P/ ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI
Qualsiasi operatore sanitario con un reclamo o ragioni di insoddisfazione 
per quanto riguarda la qualità, l’identificazione, l’affidabilità, la sicurezza, 
l’efficienza e/o le prestazioni delle protesi EUROS, è tenuto a informare EUROS.
In caso di incidente grave o di rischio di incidente grave che possa causare o aver 
causato la morte o un grave peggioramento dello stato di salute di un paziente 
o un utente, EUROS deve essere avvertita immediatamente per telefono, fax o 
e-mail (qualite@euros.fr).
Per ulteriori informazioni sui dispositivi EUROS, si prega di contattare EUROS o il 
proprio distributore o EUROS.
EUROS SAS - Z.E. Athélia III - 13600 La Ciotat - France
Tel : +33 4 42 71 42 71  |  Fax  :  +33 4 42 71 42 80
www.euros-orthopaedics.com

 INTERPRETAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI GRAFICI

 SIGNIFICATO DELLE ABBREVIAZIONI
Qty: quantità - Mat: materiale - fr: francese - en: inglese - it: italiano
es: spagnolo - tr: turco - de: tedesco - nl : olandese - zh: cinese

 MATERIALI
TA6V : lega di titanio Ti 6Al 4V ELI, conforme alle norme ISO 5832-3, ASTM F136 
e ASTMF620 (titanio forgiato)
M25W : inox 316L, conforme alle norme ISO 5832-1 e ASTM F138
UHMW PE : polietilene ad alto peso molecolare conforme alle norme ISO 5834-
1, Iso5834-2 e ASTM F 648
Idrossiapatite, conforme alle norme ISO 13779-2

Data di ottenimento della marcatura CE: SCULTRA II (2007), Viti spongiose 
(2007).

Codice lotto

Sterilizzato mediante 
irradiazione

Attenzione: consultare 
le istruzioni per l’uso e 
la tecnica operatoria

Non usare se 
la confezione è 
danneggiata

Teme l’umidità

Tenere lontano 
dalla luce solare

Scadenza

Produttore

Riferimento catalogo

Non riutilizzare Consultare le 
istruzioni per l’uso

Non risterilizzare

Data di produzione
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ZE ATHELIA III - 13600 LA CIOTAT - FRANCE
Tél. : +33 4 42 71 42 71  Fax : +33 4 42 71 42 80

 INTRODUCTION
Les prothèses d’épaule SCULTRA II sont destinées à reconstituer l’articulation 
gléno-humérale.
La gamme est constituée des implants suivants :
- SCULTRA II STANDARD (Prothèse d’épaule anatomique) 
- SCULTRA II REVERSE (Prothèse d’épaule inversée) 
- Vis Spongieuse Ø 4,5 mm, Vis Spongieuse Ø 6,5 mm
Les implants EUROS sont garantis contre tout vice de conception et de 
fabrication. Cependant, le succès de l’intervention et l’atteinte des performances 
attendues dépendent largement de la mise en oeuvre par l’utilisateur d’une 
technique chirurgicale conforme aux règles de l’art en matière d’Orthopédie. Les 
implants EUROS sont garantis contre tout vice de conception et de fabrication. 
Cependant le succès de l’intervention dépend largement de la mise en oeuvre 
par l’utilisateur d’une technique chirurgicale conforme aux règles de l’art en 
matière d’Orthopédie.
A ce sujet les implants EUROS font partie d’un ensemble devant être utilisé 
entièrement :
 • recommandations sur l’indication  • calques pré-opératoires
 • matériel ancillaire   • technique opératoire
Il est indispensable que l’utilisateur suive ces recommandations en utilisant le 
matériel proposé.
La responsabilité de EUROS ne peut être engagée que sur un défaut de 
conception ou de fabrication du produit. Ce document est destiné aux 
utilisateurs et au personnel médical.

REMARQUE POUR LE MÉDECIN :
Bien que le médecin soit celui qui possède les connaissances, et qu’il soit 
l’intermédiaire entre le fabricant et le patient, les informations médicales 
importantes figurant dans cette notice devront être transmises au patient.

 A / IDENTIFICATION DE L’EMBALLAGE
Il est recommandé de vérifier que le produit est bien conforme aux indications 
portées sur l’étiquette (taille, côté, etc...)
Produits stériles
> Le produit est conditionné sous double enveloppe étanche sous vide. Les 
implants sont positionnés et calés si nécessaire par un dispositif composé de 
mousses à base de polyéthylène.
> Le principe de fermeture des sachets par thermosoudage assure le maintien 
de la stérilité.
> L’emballage n’est pas réutilisable.

 B/ CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE MANUTENTION
> Les emballages doivent être intacts. Les produits dont un emballage est 
endommagé ne doivent pas être utilisés.
> Seuls un emballage et une languette d’inviolabilité intacts sont garants 
de la stérilité des produits livrés stériles. Il est impératif de contrôler la date 
d’expiration de la stérilité avant implantation d’un produit. Ne jamais mettre les 
implants stériles en contact avec des produits de désinfection.
> Les entrées-sorties de produits devront se faire selon la méthode du premier 
entré-premier sorti, ceci afin d’éviter des dépassements de la date de validité 
(méthode F.I.F.O.).
> Les implants doivent impérativement être stockés dans les emballages 
d’origine dans un endroit propre et tempéré, à l’abri du soleil et de l’humidité.

AVERTISSEMENT :
> Une vérification préalable et systématique doit permettre d’isoler tout 
produit non conforme et d’empêcher son utilisation.
> Les produits doivent être protégés de l’humidité et de l’exposition au soleil.
> Eviter de faire subir aux produits des chocs et des vibrations.

 C / IDENTIFICATION DU CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE
> L’élément prothétique, son usage, les performances attendues ainsi que son 
appartenance à un assemblage sont décrits dans cette notice d’instructions 
et/ou les techniques opératoires qui doivent être consultées avant chaque 
utilisation.

COMPOSITION :
Les matériaux utilisés pour la fabrication des prothèses EUROS répondent aux 

exigences des normes en vigueur
(Voir étiquetage et cf. fin de cette notice d’instructions).

 D / TRAITEMENT DE SURFACE
> Un traitement de surface est réalisé sur certains implants afin de renforcer les 
qualités tribologiques ou d’ostéointégration.
> Les traitements de surface répondent aux exigences des normes en vigueur.
> OSTEOINTEGRATION
- Hydroxyapatite (Ca10(OH)2(PO4)6) : Projection d’une poudre d’HAP de 
couleur blanche ou beige qui a pour but de favoriser la repousse osseuse.

 E / INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
> L’ usage de ce produit est réservé aux chirurgiens ayant les compétences et 
l’expérience suffisantes. 
> Le produit doit être utilisé dans les conditions prévues par le fabricant et aux 
fins prévues par le fabricant. Les seules combinaisons d’éléments prothétiques 
autorisées sont celles entre dispositifs EUROS.
> Les implants EUROS ne peuvent être utilisés que dans les établissements 
hospitaliers, publics ou privés.
> Il est important d’éviter tout choc, frottement ou souillure pouvant provoquer 
rayure, fissure ou salissure de l’implant.
> Les implants ne doivent pas être modifiés, sauf ceux spécialement conçus à 
cet effet : se référer à la technique opératoire et/ou au catalogue.
> Il est de la responsabilité du chirurgien de prendre préalablement à une 
utilisation connaissance des techniques d’assemblage et de pose en se 
procurant les techniques opératoires et tout support vidéo disponibles auprès 
des représentants et distributeurs EUROS.
> Les chirurgiens et responsables de bloc veillent à la formation préalable 
de leurs équipes ainsi qu’à l’approvisionnement des implants dans les délais 
et en quantité suffisante au bon déroulement de l’opération. Un contrôle 
préopératoire doit être réalisé.
> Les implants recouverts d’hydroxyapatite ne doivent pas être mis en contact 
avec des substances dont le pH est inférieur strictement à 7.
L’hydroxyapatite est une substance résorbable par hydrolyse favorisant la 
repousse osseuse. L’obtention d’une stabilité primaire parfaite est indispensable 
à l’obtention de l’effet induit par l’hydroxyapatite.
> Dans le cas où le produit implantable est porteur de particules, il ne doit alors 
pas être implanté.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Du fait de risques mécaniques et/ou électrolytiques, les assemblages de 
produits EUROS avec ceux d’autres sociétés sont déconseillés et faits sous la 
seule responsabilité du chirurgien.

 F / STÉRILISATION
Produits stériles
> Le procédé de stérilisation par rayonnement gamma d’au moins 25 kgy a été 
validé par EUROS selon les normes en vigueur.
> On contrôlera avant toute utilisation, l’intégrité de l’emballage, la date 
d’expiration ainsi que la pastille rouge de stérilité qui garantissent la stérilité 
de la prothèse.
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NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS 
DESTINéE AUx CHIRURGIENS 
ET AU PERSONNEL MéDICAL

PROTHÈSES D’éPAULE

ZE ATHELIA III - 13600 LA CIOTAT - FRANCE
Tél. : +33 4 42 71 42 71  Fax : +33 4 42 71 42 802797

AVERTISSEMENT :
> Un produit livré stérile, déstérilisé, ne peut être à nouveau stérilisé.
>  EUROS  n’assumera  aucune  responsabilité  en  cas  de  re-stérilisation  et 
réutilisation d’éléments prothétiques implantables.
> Doivent être retirés et neutralisés :
  • tout élément pour lequel existe un doute quant à sa propreté ;
  • tout élément souillé par des fluides d’origine humaine ;
> Tout lavage, décontamination, stérilisation est faite sous l’entière responsabilité 
des services effectuant ces opérations.

 G / RECOMMANDATIONS ET PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION
> La liste des recommandations et précautions d’utilisation n’est pas exhaustive, 
pour toute précision supplémentaire, il est conseillé de se référer à la technique 
opératoire propre à chaque produit.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
> Nous conseillons d’utiliser, dans la majorité des cas, des glènes de taille Small 
avec toutes les têtes humérales. Les glènes de taille Medium et Large sont à 
réserver aux cas extrêmes.
> Un témoin radio-opaque a été inséré dans l’implant glénoïdien afin de pouvoir 
contrôler radiologiquement son bon positionnement.
> Avant la mise en place de la tête humérale, il est important de régler la bague 
sur le degré d’excentration choisi.
(cf. Technique Opératoire SCULTRA II STANDARD)

SCULTRA II REVERSE
> Il est impératif de respecter le bon positionnement de l’embase afin de 
permettre l’excentration de la sphère glénoïdienne vers le bas. Un détrompeur 
a été placé à cet effet sur le pôle supérieur de l’embase.
(cf. Technique Opératoire SCULTRA II REVERSE)

> Les dispositifs sont à usage permanent. La planification pré-opératoire est 
vivement recommandée.
> Ne jamais réutiliser un implant. L’implant est à usage unique, s’il est réutilisé 
il y a risque de contaminations croisées et de modification des caractéristiques 
techniques d’origine.
> Utiliser systématiquement des implants neufs.

 H / INDICATIONS
> SCULTRA II est indiqué dans des procédures d’arthroplastie totale et 
d’hémiarthroplastie de l’épaule, avec ou sans ciment, pour traiter les pathologies 
suivantes : 
- Articulation extrêmement douloureuse et/ou invalidante à cause d’une 
arthrose, arthrose post-traumatique, polyarthrite rhumatoïde
- Pseudarthrose ou ostéonécrose aseptique de la tête humérale
- Fracture-luxation de l’humérus proximal dans laquelle la surface articulaire 
est sévèrement atteinte, avec rupture de la vascularisation ou pour laquelle 
le chirurgien estime que d’autres méthodes de traitement ne sont pas 
satisfaisantes
- Autres problèmes cliniques pour lesquels une arthrodèse de l’épaule ou une 
arthroplastie par résection n’est pas acceptable
- Reprise en cas d’échec d’autre(s) traitement(s) ou autre(s) dispositif(s)
L’articulation du patient doit être adaptée, d’un point de vue anatomique et 
structurel, à (aux) implant(s) sélectionné(s), et le muscle deltoïde doit être 
fonctionnel.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
La SCULTRA II STANDARD est indiquée dans des procédures d’arthroplastie de 
l’épaule avec coiffe des rotateurs intacte ou pouvant être réparée.

SCULTRA II REVERSE
La SCULTRA II REVERSE est indiquée dans le traitement d’une déficience 
importante de la coiffe des rotateurs avec arthropathie sévère ou de l’échec d’une 
arthroplastie précédente avec déficience importante de la coiffe des rotateurs.

 I / CONTRE-INDICATIONS
SCULTRA II STANDARD ET SCULTRA II REVERSE
L’arthroplastie de l’épaule est contre-indiquée dans les cas suivant :
- Paralysie ou déficience sévère du deltoïde
- Infections aigües ou chroniques, locales ou systémiques
- Destruction osseuse ou mauvaise qualité osseuse susceptible d’affecter la 
stabilité des dispositifs 
- Neuro-arthropathie
- Maladie(s) métabolique(s) susceptible(s) d’affecter l’ostéointégration et/ou 
la cicatrisation
- Rupture de la coiffe des rotateurs et/ou déficience musculaire ne permettant 
pas d’assurer la stabilité et la fonctionnalité de la SCULTRA II STANDARD
- Allergies aux matériaux d’un des composants
- Maladies articulaires à évolution rapide
- Signes d’inflammation locale
- Absence des tissus de couverture
- Obésité pathologique
- Pathologie mentale
- Inadaptation de l’encombrement de l’implant par rapport à la taille du site 
instrumenté
- Age et tests physiques du patient incompatibles

> Ces contre-indications sont relatives ou absolues et doivent être réfléchies lors 
de l’interrogation du patient.
> Le chirurgien évalue l’état physique et mental du patient et détermine si 
le patient est apte à recevoir le dispositif, à subir l’intervention et à suivre un 
programme de rééducation approprié,
> Le chirurgien applique et respecte les dispositions légales et réglementaires 
applicables.

 J / FACTEURS POUVANT COMPROMETTRE LE SUCCÈS
- Obésité
- Ostéoporose sévère
- Activité physique, sportive ou professionnelle inadaptée
- Tumeurs osseuses locales
- Toxicomanie, alcoolisme et tabagisme
- Maladies infectieuses
- Traumatisme
- Maladie neurologique ou psychiatrique risquant de compromettre la capacité 
ou la volonté du patient à restreindre son activité, particulièrement pendant la 
période de convalescence
- Niveau d’activité soumettant la prothèse à des charges et/ou contraintes 
excessives susceptibles de limiter la durée de vie de l’implant

AVERTISSEMENT :
> Le chirurgien doit informer le patient destinataire du dispositif implanté 
que la sécurité et la durabilité de l’implant dépendent de son poids, de son 
comportement et notamment de son activité physique.
> En cas de modification perceptible de son état et/ou des performances du 
dispositif implanté, le patient doit sans délai informer le chirurgien traitant.
> Tout cas de dysfonctionnement et/ou incident doit être porté à la 
connaissance de la société EUROS par le professionnel qui la détecte.
  
 K / EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES parmi les plus fréquents répertoriés

> Descellement et mobilité de l’élément prothétique
> Luxation
> Infection
> Réactions allergiques
> Thrombose veineuse, embolie pulmonaire
> Troubles cardio-vasculaires
> Hématome
> La durée de vie du produit n’est pas prédictible avec certitude.

 L / INFORMATION IRM ET RISQUES D’INTERFÉRENCE RÉCIPROQUE
> L’innocuité et la compatibilité des dispositifs n’ont pas été évaluées dans un 
environnement à résonance magnétique (RM). L’échauffement, la migration 
ou les artefacts d’image pour les dispositifs n’ont pas été évalués dans un 
environnement à résonance magnétique (RM).
L’examen par IRM (Imagerie par Résonnance Magnétique) pratiqué sur un 
patient porteur d’implants métalliques peut provoquer des dommages aux 
installations et au patient.

> A l’aide de moyens à sa disposition tels que clichés radiologiques et calques, 
le chirurgien doit s’assurer, en veillant à la concordance d’échelles entre calques 
et clichés que la pose du dispositif peut être effectuée sans risque d’interférence 
avec d’autres dispositifs déjà implantés.

 M / COMBINAISON DES DISPOSITIFS ET CIMENTS OU
              SUBSTITUTS OSSEUX

> Pour les dispositifs conçus pour être implantés avec ciment ou substitut 
osseux, il n’a pas été décelé d’incompatibilité d’utilisation.
> Concernant les dispositifs conçus pour être implantés sans ciment, le fabricant 
ne pourra, en aucun cas, être tenu responsable d’une implantation du dispositif 
avec ciment.

 N / SURVEILLANCE POST-OPÉRATOIRE
> Le patient doit se soumettre aux contrôles et visites prescrites par le 
chirurgien.
> Le chirurgien veille et assure le contrôle du bon fonctionnement 
postopératoire.
> Le patient, à son départ de l’établissement de soins, doit avoir reçu du 
chirurgien les instructions et mises en garde en rapport avec le traitement et 
la thérapie à suivre ainsi que toute restriction d’activité ou de pratique physique 
et sportive.

 O / MESURES ET PRÉVENTION
> En cas d’élimination d’un implant, cela doit se faire en référence aux 
précautions applicables aux déchets de bloc opératoire et conformément à la 
réglementation en vigueur.

 P / RENSEIGNEMENTS COMPLÉMENTAIRES
Tout professionnel de la santé ayant une réclamation ou un motif d’insatisfaction 
portant sur la qualité, l’identification, la fiabilité, la sécurité, l’efficacité et/ou les 
performances des implants EUROS doit informer EUROS.
Dans le cas d’un incident grave ou risque d’incident grave susceptible d’entraîner 
ou d’avoir entraîné la mort ou une dégradation grave de l’état de santé 
d’un patient ou d’un utilisateur, EUROS doit être averti immédiatement par 
téléphone, télécopie ou courrier électronique (qualite@euros.fr).
Pour toute information complémentaire concernant les implants EUROS, veuillez 
contacter EUROS ou votre distributeur.
EUROS SAS - Z.E. Athélia III - 13600 La Ciotat - France
Tel : +33 4 42 71 42 71  |  Fax  :  +33 4 42 71 42 80
www.euros-orthopaedics.com

 COMMENT LIRE LES SYMBOLES GRAPHIQUES

 QUE SIGNIFIENT  LES ABRÉVIATIONS
Qty : quantité - Mat : matériau - fr : français - en : anglais - it : italien -
es :  espagnol - tr : turc - de : allemand - nl : néerlandais - zh : chinois

 MATÉRIAUX
TA6V : Alliage Titane Ti 6Al 4V ELI, conforme aux normes ISO 5832-3, ASTM F136 
et ASTM F620 (titane forgé)
M25W : Inox 316L, conforme aux normes ISO 5832-1 et ASTM F138
UHMW PE : Polyéthylène à haut poids moléculaire, conforme aux normes ISO 
5834-1, ISO 5834-2, et ASTM F648
Hydroxyapatite, conforme aux normes ISO 13779-2

Date d’obtention du marquage CE : SCULTRA II (2007), Vis spongieuses (2007).
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 GİRİŞ
SCULTRA II omuz protezleri, glenohumeral eklemi yeniden oluşturmayı amaçlar.
EUROS omuz protezleri gamı aşağıdaki implantlardan oluşmaktadır :
- SCULTRA II STANDARD (Anatomik omuz prot) 
- SCULTRA II REVERSE (Ters omuz protezi) 
- Süngerimsi Vida Ø 4,5 mm, Süngerimsi Vida Ø 6,5 mm 

EUROS implantlar her türlü tasarım ve imalat hatasına karşı garantilidir.
Bununla birlikte, cerrahi müdahalenin başarısı büyük ölçüde kullanıcı tarafından 
Ortopedi kurallarına uygun bir operasyon tekniği uygulanmasına bağlıdır.
Bu hususta, EUROS implantları tam olarak kullanılması gereken bir bütünün 
parçasıdır :
 • Endikasyona yönelik tavsiyeler
 • Cerrahi müdahale öncesi kalıp alma işlemleri
 • Yardımcı donanım
 • Müdahale tekniği
Kullanıcının önerilen donanımı kullanarak mutlaka bu tavsiyelere uyması 
gerekir.
EUROS ancak üründe mevcut bir tasarım veya imalat hatasından sorumlu 
tutulabilir. Bu belge kullanıcılara ve tıbbi personele hitap etmektedir.

DOKTOR İÇİN UYARI : 
Her ne kadar bilgi sahibi olan doktor olsa ve imalatçı ile hasta arasında aracı 
olsa da, bu kitapçık içerisinde yer alan önemli medikal bilgiler hastaya iletilmiş 
olmalıdır.

 A / AMBALAJ KONTROLÜ
> Ürünün etikette belirtilen özellikleri (boy, yön vs.) taşıyıp taşımadığının 
kontrol edilmesi tavsiye olunur.
Steril ürünler
> Ürün vakumla, çift kat olarak ambalajlanmıştır. İmplantlar köpük ve 
polietilenden oluşan bir tertibat yardımıyla yerleştirilir ve sabitlenirler.
> Muhafazanın ısı yapıştırma yöntemiyle kapatılması sayesinde sterilite 
sağlanmış olunur.
> Ambalaj tek kullanımlıktır.

 B / DEPOLAMA VE KULLANIM KOŞULLARI
> Ambalajlar bozulmamış olmalıdır. Ambalajı hasar görmüş olan ürünler 
kullanılmamalıdır.
> Steril olarak teslim edilen ürünlerin sterilitesine yönelik tek güvence, 
bozulmamış bir ambalaj ve ürünün steril olduğunu gösterir kırmızı parçadır. 
Ürünü vücuda yerleştirmeden önce, sterilitenin son bulduğu tarihi mutlaka 
kontrol etmek gerekir. Steril implantları asla dezenfeksiyon maddeleriyle temas 
ettirmeyin.
> Ürün giriş çıkışları, ilk giren ilk çıkar yöntemine göre yapılmalıdır; bu yöntem 
son kullanma tarihinin aşılmasını önleyecektir (F.I.F.O. yöntemi).
> İmplantların, mutlaka temiz ve ılık, rutubete ve güneş ışığına maruz 
kalmayacakları bir ortamda, orijinal ambalajları içinde muhafaza edilmeleri 
gerekmektedir.

UYARI :
> Önceden, sistematik olarak yapılan bir kontrol herhangi bir uygunsuz 
ürünün ayrılmasını ve kullanımının engellenmesini sağlamalıdır.
> Ürünler rutubet ve güneş ışınlarından korunmalıdır.
> Ürünleri darbe ve titreşimlere maruz bırakmaktan kaçının.
 
 C / AMBALAJ İÇERİĞİ
> Prostetik elemanlar, kullanım şekilleri ve bir düzenek içerisinde göstermesi 
beklenen performans seviyeleri, bu kullanım kılavuzunda tanımlanmıştır ve bu 
kullanım talimatlarına her kullanım öncesinde riayet edilmelidir.

BİLEŞENLER :
EUROS protezlerinin üretiminde kullanılan malzemeler gerekli 

standartları karşılar niteliktedir
(talimatlar için kitapçığın son sayfasına bakınız.).

 D / YÜZEY İŞLEMİ
> Tribolojik veya osseointegrasyon özelliklerinin pekiştirilmesi amacıyla bazı 
implantlar yüzey işleme tabi tutulmaktadır.
> Yüzey işlemleri yürürlükteki standartların gereklerine uygundur.
> OSSEOİNTEGRASYON
- Hidroksiapatit (Ca10(OH)2(PO4)6) : Kemik oluşumunu kolaylaştırma amacı 
güden beyaz veya bej renkli bir Hidroksiapatit tozunun püskürtülmesi.

 E / KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
> Bu ürün yeterli bilgi ve tecrübeye sahip cerrahlar tarafından kullanılmalıdır.
> Ürün, imalatçının öngördüğü koşullarda ve öngördüğü amaçlara uygun 
şekilde kullanılmalıdır.
> Sadece EUROS protez elemanlarından oluşan kombinasyonlara izin verilir.
> EUROS implantları ancak kamu hastaneleri veya özel hastanelerde 
kullanılabilir.
> İmplantın çizilme, çatlama veya kirlenmesine yol açabilecek her türlü darbe, 
sürtünme ya da kirlenmenin önüne geçilmesi önem arz eder.
> Üzerlerinde değişiklik yapılması öngörülmüş implantlar dışında kalan 
implantlarda değişiklik yapılmamalıdır : operasyon tekniğine ve/veya kataloğa 
bakınız.
> Kullanımdan önce, operasyon tekniklerini ve EUROS temsilcileri ve 
distribütörlerinde mevcut her türlü video materyali temin ederek montaj 
ve ürünü vücuda yerleştirme teknikleri hakkında bilgi edinmek cerrahın 
sorumluluğundadır.
> Operasyon sorumlusu cerrahlar ekiplerinin önceden eğitilmesine ve 
operasyonun başarılı olması için implantların zamanında ve yeterli miktarda 
temin edilmesine dikkat ederler. Operasyon öncesinde denetim yapılmalıdır.
> Hidroksiapatit ile kaplı implantlar pH değeri kesinlikle 7’nin altında olan 
maddelerletemas ettirilmemelidir.
Hidroksiapatit kemik oluşumunu kolaylaştıran, hidrolizle rezorbabl bir maddedir.
Mükemmel bir primer stabilite sağlanması, hidroksiapatitle elde edilecek etki 
için mutlaka gereklidir.
> Vücuda yerleştirilebilir ürünün parçacıklar içermesi durumunda, bu ürün 
vücuda yerleştirilmemelidir.

UYARI :
Mekanik ve/veya elektrolitik riskler nedeniyle, EUROS ürünlerinin diğer 
şirketlerin ürünleriyle birlikte monte edilmesi tavsiye edilmez ve böyle bir 
montaj yalnızca cerrahın sorumluluğu altında gerçekleştirilir.

 F / STERİLİZASYON
Steril ürünler
> En az 25 kGy gama radyasyon yardımıyla sterilizasyon yöntemi EUROS 
tarafından yürürlükteki standartlara göre onaylanmıştır.
> Herhangi bir kullanımdan önce, protezin steril kalmasını sağlayan ambalajın 
bozulmamış olduğu, son kullanım tarihi ve steriliteyi gösteren kırmızı nokta 
kontrol edilecektir.

UYARI :
> Steril olarak teslim edilen ve steril olma özelliğini yitiren bir ürün yeniden 
sterilize edilemez.
> EUROS vücuda yerleştirilebilir protez elemanlarının yeniden sterilize edilip 
kullanılması durumunda hiçbir sorumluluk üstlenmez.
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TALİMATLARI 
CERRAHLARA VE TIBBİ PERSONELE YÖNELİK

KULLANIM KILAVUZU

OMUZ PROTEZLERİ

> Aşağıdaki elemanlar çıkarılıp, etkisiz hale getirilmelidir :
  • temizliği konusunda şüpheler bulunan her türlü eleman;
  • insan kaynaklı akışkanlarla kirlenen her türlü eleman;
> Her türlü yıkama, temizleme, sterilizasyon işlemi tamamen, bu işlemleri 
gerçekleştiren servislerin sorumluluğu altında yapılır.

 G / KULLANIM TAVSİYELERİ VE ÖNLEMLERİ
> Kullanım tavsiye ve önlemleri listesi eksiksiz değildir; daha fazla ayrıntı için 
her ürünün operasyon tekniğine başvurmak gerekir.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
> Çoğu vakada, tüm humerus başlarıyla birlikte Küçük boy glenoid 
komponentler kullanılmasını tavsiye ediyoruz. Orta ve Büyük boy glenoid 
komponentler aşırı durumlarda kullanılmalıdır.
> Doğru yerleştirildiğini radyolojik olarak kontrol edebilmek için, glenoid 
implantın içine radyopak bir gösterge yerleştirimiştir.
> Humerus başının yerleştirilmesinden önce bileziği, seçilen merkez sapma 
derecesine göre ayarlamak önem arz eder.
(Bkz. SCULTRA II STANDARD Operasyon Tekniği)

SCULTRA II REVERSE
> Glenoid küre merkezinin aşağı doğru sapmasını sağlamak için, mutlaka 
tabanın doğru konumlandırılmasına dikkat etmek gerekir. Bu amaçla taban üst 
kutbunun üzerine bir hata önleyici tertibat yerleştirilmiştir.
(Bkz. SCULTRA II REVERSE Operasyon Tekniği)

> Tertibatlar sürekli bir kullanım içindir. Operasyon öncesi planlama yapılması 
şiddetle tavsiye edilir.
> Bir implantı asla yeniden kullanmayın. İmplant tek kullanımlıktır; ikinci bir 
defa kullanılması durumunda çapraz kontaminasyon ve ürünün başlangıçtaki 
özelliklerinde değişme riskleri doğar.
> Yalnızca yeni implantlar kullanın

 H / ENDİKASYONLARI
> SCULTRA II çimentolu veya çimentosuz olarak aşağıdaki patolojileri tedavi 
etmek için total omuz artroplasti ve hemiartroplasti işlemlerinde endikedir: 
- Bir artroz, post travma artrozu, romatoid poliartrit nedeniyle aşırı ağrılı ve/
veya sakatlayıcı bir eklem
- humeral başın psödoartrozu veya aseptik osteonekrozu
- Eklem yüzeyinin ağır hasar gördüğü, damarların koptuğu veya cerrahın 
diğer tedavi yöntemlerini yetersiz bulunduğu proksimal humerusun kırılması/
yerinden çıkması
- Omuz atrodezinin veya rezeksiyon yoluyla gerçekleştirilecek omuz 
artroplastisinin kabul edilebilir olmadığı diğer klinik sorunlar 
- Diğer tedavinin/tedavilerin ve tertibatın/tertibatların sonuç vermediği 
durumlarda yeniden tedavi

Hastanın eklemi anatomik ve yapısal açıdan seçilen implanta/implantlara uygun 
olmalı ve deltoid adale çalışır durumda olmalıdır.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
SCULTRA II STANDARD rotator manşetinin sağlam veya onarılabilir durumda 
olduğu omuz artroplastisi işlemlerinde endikedir.

SCULTRA II REVERSE
SCULTRA II REVERSE ağır bir artropatinin söz konusu olduğu ağır rotator manşet 
yetmezliği veya ağır bir rotator manşet yetmezliğinin söz konusu olduğu daha 
önce yapılan başarısız bir artroplastinin tedavisinde endikedir.

 I / KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
SCULTRA II STANDARD VE SCULTRA II REVERSE
Omuz artroplastisi aşağıdaki durumlarda kontrendikedir:
- Deltoidin ağır felci veya yetmezliği
- Kısa süre önce yaşanan lokal veya sistemik enfeksiyon 
- Tertibatların stabilitesini etkileyebilecek kemik hasarı veya kötü kemik kalitesi 
- Nöroartropati
- Osteo entegrasyonu ve/veya yaraların iyileşmesini etkileyebilecek metabolik 
hastalık(lar) 
- SCULTRA II STANDARD’ın stabilitesini sağlamaya ve işlevlerini yerine 
getirmesine olanak tanımayan rotator manşet yırtığı ve/veya adale yetmezliği
- Bileşenlerden birinin yapıldığı malzemelere karşı alerji
- Hızla gelişen eklem hastalıkları
- Lokal enfeksiyon işaretleri
- Örten doku olmaması
- Patolojik obezite
- Ruhsal patoloji
- Implantın kapladığı yerin, alet yerleştirilecek alanın boyutuna uygun olmaması
- Titanyum veya alaşımlarına karşı alerji ya da tolerans eksikliği
- Hastanın yaşının veya fiziksel testlerinin uyumlu olmaması

> Bu kontrendikasyonlar göreceli veya mutlak olup, hastanın sorgulanması 
sırasında üzerinde düşünülmelidir. 
> Cerrah hastanın fiziksel ve ruhsal durumunu değerlendirir ve tertibatı kabul 
edip edemeyeceği, operasyona tabi tutulup tutulamayacağı ve uygun bir 
rehabilitasyon programı izleyip izleyemeyeceğine karar verir.
> Cerrah uygulanabilir yasalar ve düzenlemeler kapsamındaki hükümleri 
uygular ve bunlara uyar.

 J / BAŞARILI SONUÇ ELDE ETMEYİ ENGELLEME İHTİMALİ 
 OLAN FAKTÖRLER
- Obezite
- Ciddi düzeyde kemik erimesi
- Uygun olmayan fiziksel, sportif veya profesyonel faaliyet
- Lokal kemik tümörleri
- Uyuşturucu madde, alkol ve sigara bağımlılığı
- Bulaşıcı hastalıklar
- Travmalar
- Özellikle nekahat döneminde hastanın faaliyetlerini kısıtlama kapasitesini veya 
iradesini tehlikeye atabilecek nörolojik veya psikiyatrik hastalık
- Protezi, implantın kullanım ömrünü sınırlayabilecek aşırı yük ve/veya 
zorlamalara maruz bırakan faaliyet düzeyi

DİKKAT :
> Cerrah, vücuduna implant sistemi yerleştirilecek hastayı, implantın 
güvenlik ve dayanıklılığının kendi ağırlığına, davranışlarına ve özellikle 
fiziksel faaliyetlerine bağlı olduğu konusunda bilgilendirmelidir.
> Durumunda ve/veya vücuduna yerleştirilen implantın performanslarında 
hissedilir bir değişiklik olması durumunda, hasta kendisini tedavi eden 
cerrahı vakit geçirmeden bilgilendirmelidir.
> Her türlü aksaklık ve/veya sorun, tespitte bulunan profesyonel kişi 
tarafından EUROS şirketine bildirilmelidir.

 K / En sık kayda geçen İSTENMEYEN SEKONDER ETKİLER
- Protez elemanının yerinden çıkması ve hareket etmesi
- Kemiğin yerinden çıkması
- Enfeksiyon
- Alerjik reaksiyonlar
- Venöz tromboz, akciğer ambolisi
- Kalp-damar hastalıkları
- Hematoma
- Ürünün kullanım ömrü kesin bir şekilde önceden belirlenemez.

 L / MRG BILGISI VE KARŞILIKLI GİRİŞİM RİSKLERİ
> EUROS cihazlarının güvenlik ve uyumluluğu manyetik rezonanslı (MR) bir 
ortamda değerlendirilmemişlerdir. EUROS cihazları için ısınma, kaydırma 
ya da görüntüleme sistemleri manyetik rezonanslı (MR) bir ortamda 
değerlendirilmemişlerdir. Bu cihaza sahip olan bir hastanın MRG ‘le muayene 
edilmesi hastada yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
> Vücudunda metal implantlar taşıyan bir hastanın manyetik rezonans 
görüntüleme tekniğiyle yapılan muayenesi cihazlara ve hastaya zarar verebilir. 
> Cerrah, röntgen filmleri ve hastadan alınan kalıplar gibi elindeki imkânlar 
yardımıyla, kalıplar ve filmlerin ölçeklerinin birbirine uygun olmasına dikkat 
ederek, tertibatın daha önce takılmış başka tertibatlar ile girişimlere yol 
açmadan yerleştirilebileceğinden emin olmalıdır.

 M / ÇİMENTOLAR VEYA KEMİK İKAMELERİ İLE
              TERTİBATLARDAN OLUŞAN KOMBİNASYON
> Çimento veya kemik ikamesi yardımıyla vücuda yerleştirilmek üzere 
tasarlanan tertibatlarla ilgili olarak kullanım uyumsuzluğu tespit edilmemiştir.
> Çimento kullanılmadan vücuda yerleştirilecek şekilde tasarlanmış sistemlerle 
ilgili olarak, imalatçı hiçbir durumda bu sistemlerin çimentoyla vücuda 
yerleştirilmesinden sorumlu tutulamayacaktır.

 N / OPERASYON SONRASI TAKİP
> Hasta, cerrah tarafından kendisine tavsiye edilen kontrol ve muayenelere tabi 
tutulmalıdır.
> Cerrah operasyon sonrası normal işleyişi gözetim altında tutar ve söz konusu 
işleyişin kontrol edilmesini sağlar.
> Hasta tedavi gördüğü kurumdan ayrılırken uygulanacak tedavi ve terapi ile 
ilgili olarak cerrahtan talimat, uyarılar ve her türlü fiziksel ve sportif faaliyet 
kısıtlamaları hakkında bilgi almış olmalıdır.

 O/ TEDBİRLER VE KORUNMA
> Kullanılmış veya kontamine olmuş ürünlerin, kullanılmamak üzere ayrılması 
gerekmektedir. Sağlık personelinin, herhangi bir harici kontaminasyona karşı 
tedbir alması gerekmektedir.
> Bir implant, yürürlükte bulunan düzenlemelere uygun olarak ve ameliyathane 
atıklarına yönelik tedbirler alınarak imha edilmelidir.
Bu genel bilgi kılavuzu, ölçüm üzerine protezin veya klinik deneylerin konusunu 
teşkil eden ürünlerin söz konusu olduğu durumlarda, özel sayfalar eklenerek 
tamamlanabilir.

 P/ EK BILGILER
EUROS implantlarının kalitesi, numarası, güvenilirliği, güvenliği, başarısı veya 
performansları ile ilgili bir memnuniyetsizlik gerekçesi ya da bir itirazı olan her 
sağlık çalışanı konuyu EUROS’a bildirmelidir.
Bir hastanın ya da bir kullanıcının sağlık durumunun ciddi bir şekilde zarar 
görmesi ya da ölümüne neden olması muhtemel ya da neden olmuş ciddi bir risk 
durumunda EUROS derhal telefon, faks ya da elektronik posta (qualite@euros.fr) 
yolu ile bilgilendirilmelidir.
EUROS cihazları ile ilgili her türlü ek bilgi için, EUROS ya da distribütörünüzle 
irtibata geçiniz.
EUROS SAS - Z.E. Athélia III - 13600 La Ciotat - France
Tel : +33 4 42 71 42 71  |  Fax  :  +33 4 42 71 42 80
www.euros-orthopaedics.com

 GRAFİK SİMGELER NASIL OKUNMALI

 KISALTMALARIN KARSILIKLARI
Qty : Miktar - Mat : Malzeme - fr : Fransızca - en : Ingilizce - it : Italyanca
es : Ispanyolca - tr : Türkçe - de : Almanca - nl : Hollanda - zh : Çince

 MALZEMELER
TA6V : Ti 6Al 4V ELI titanyum alaşım, ISO 5832-3, ASTM F136 ve ASTM F620 
(dövme titanyum) normlarına uygun
M25W : 316L paslanmaz çelik, ISO 5832-1 ve ASTM F138 normlarına uygun
UHMW PE : ISO 5834-1, ISO 5834-2 ve ASTM F 648 standartlarına uygun, 
yüksek moleküler ağırlığa sahip polietilen
Hidroksiapatit, ISO 13779-2 normlarına uygun

CE işareti tarihi : SCULTRA II (2007), spongiöz vida(2007).

Lot kodu

Işınlama yolu ile 
sterilize

Dikkat: Ameliyat 
tekniği ve kullanma 
kılavuzunu inceleyiniz

Eğer ambalajı 
zarar görmüşse 
kullanmayınız

Nemli ortamlarda 
bulundurmayınız

Güneş ışığından 
korunaklı bir yerde 
saklayınız

Son kullanma tarihi

Üretici

Katalog referansı

Yeniden 
kullanmayınız

Kullanım 
talimatlarına uyunuz

Tekrar sterilize
etmeyin

Üretim tarihi

2797
ZE ATHELIA III - 13600 LA CIOTAT - FRANCE
Tél. : +33 4 42 71 42 71  Fax : +33 4 42 71 42 80

 EINLEITUNG
Die Schulterprothesen SCULTURA II sind für die Rekonstruktion des 
Glenohumeralgelenks bestimmt.
LDas Sortiment besteht aus folgenden Implantaten:
- SCULTRA II STANDARD (anatomische Schulterprothese)
- SCULTRA II REVERSE (inverse Schulterprothese)
- Spongiosaschrauben Ø 4,5 mm, Spongiosaschrauben Ø 6,5 mm
Für die EUROS Implantate gilt eine Garantie gegen alle Material- und 
Herstellungsfehler. Der Erfolg des Eingriffs und das Erreichen der erwarteten 
Ergebnisse hängt jedoch entscheidend von der Anwendung einer fachgerecht 
durchgeführten und mit den entsprechenden Regeln der Orthopädie 
übereinstimmenden Operationsmethode durch den Nutzer ab. Für die EUROS 
Implantate gilt eine Garantie gegen alle Material- und Herstellungsfehler. 
Der Erfolg des Eingriffs und das Erreichen der erwarteten Ergebnisse hängt 
jedoch entscheidend von der Anwendung einer fachgerecht durchgeführten 
und mit den entsprechenden Regeln der Orthopädie übereinstimmenden 
Operationsmethode durch den Nutzer ab.
Die EUROS Implantate sind Bestandteil eines Prothesenbausatzes, der 
vollständig zu verwenden ist:
 • Empfehlungen zur Indikation        • Schablonen für die Operationsplanung
 • Hilfsinstrumente                                • Operationstechnik
Es ist unbedingt erforderlich, dass der Nutzer die Empfehlungen befolgt und das 
mitgelieferte Material verwendet.
EUROS haftet ausschließlich für Material- und Herstellungsfehler. Dieses 
Dokument ist für die Nutzer und das medizinische Fachpersonal bestimmt.

HINWEIS FÜR DEN ARZT:
Obwohl der Arzt über die erforderlichen Fachkenntnisse verfügt und er als 
Mittler zwischen dem Hersteller und dem Patienten fungiert, müssen die 
medizinisch wichtigen Informationen dieser Gebrauchsanweisung dem 
Patienten übermittelt werden.

 A / ÜBERPRÜFUNG DER VERPACKUNG
Es wird empfohlen zu überprüfen, ob das Produkt den Angaben auf dem Etikett 
(Größe, Seite etc.) entspricht
Sterile Produkte
> Das Produkt ist in einer vakuumdichten Doppelverpackung verpackt. Die 
Implantate werden gegebenenfalls in einer Vorrichtung aus Polyethylenschaum 
positioniert und für die Fixierung verkeilt.
> Der Verschluss der Beutel durch Heißversiegelung gewährleistet den Schutz 
der Sterilität.
> Die Verpackung ist nicht wiederverwendbar.

 B/ CÜBERPRÜFUNG DER VERPACKUNG
> Die Verpackungen müssen unversehrt sein. Produkte, deren Verpackung 
beschädigt ist, dürfen nicht verwendet werden.
> Nur eine unversehrte Verpackung und ein unversehrtes 
Originalitätssicherungsband garantieren die Sterilität der steril gelieferten 
Produkte. Es ist unbedingt erforderlich, vor der Implantation des Produkts das 
Verfallsdatum der Sterilität zu kontrollieren. Sterile Implantate niemals mit 
Desinfektionsmitteln in Kontakt bringen.
> Der Eingang/Ausgang der Produkte muss gemäß der First In First Out-
Methode erfolgen, um Überschreitungen des Ablaufdatums zu vermeiden 
(FIFO-Methode).
> Die Implantate müssen zwingend in ihrer Originalverpackung an einem 
sauberen, temperierten Ort und vor Sonnenlicht und Feuchtigkeit geschützt 
gelagert werden.

WARNUNG:
> Die vorherige systematische Überprüfung muss grundsätzlich durchgeführt 
werden, um alle nicht-konformen Produkte zu isolieren und ihre Verwendung 
auszuschließen.
> Die Produkte sind vor Sonnenlicht und Feuchtigkeit zu schützen.
> Die Produkte weder Stößen noch Vibrationen aussetzen.

 C / ÜBERPRÜFUNG DES VERPACKUNGSINHALTS
> Das Prothesenelement, sein Gebrauch, die erwarteten Leistungen sowie seine 
Zugehörigkeit zu einem Prothesenbausatz werden in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung 
und/oder in den Operationstechniken beschrieben, die vor jedem Gebrauch 
einzusehen sind.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG :
Die für die Herstellung der EUROS Prothesen verwendeten Materialien 

entsprechen den geltenden Normen.
(Siehe Etikettierung und Ende dieser Gebrauchsanleitung).

 D / OBERFLÄCHENBEHANDLUNG
> Einige Implantate wurden einer Oberflächenbehandlung unterzogen, um 
die tribologischen Eigenschaften und die Fähigkeit zur Osseointegration zu 
verbessern.
> Die Oberflächenbehandlungen entsprechen den geltenden Normen.
> OSSEOINTEGRATION
- Hydroxylapatit (Ca10(OH)2(PO4)6)  : Aufspritzung eines weißen oder 
beigen HA-Pulvers, um das Anwachsen des Knochens zu fördern.

 E / GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
> Der Gebrauch dieses Produkts ist Chirurgen vorbehalten, die über 
ausreichende Fachkenntnisse und Erfahrung verfügen. 
> Das Produkt ist unter den vom Hersteller vorgesehenen Bedingungen und zu 
dem vom Hersteller bestimmten Zweck zu verwenden. In einer Kombination von 
Prothesenelementen sind ausschließlich Produkte von EUROS zulässig.
> LDie EUROS Implantate dürfen ausschließlich in öffentlichen oder privaten 
Krankenhäusern verwendet werden.
> Stöße, Reibungen und Verschmutzungen sind unbedingt zu vermeiden, da 
sie zu Kratzern, Rissen oder Verunreinigung des Implantats führen können.
> Die Implantate dürfen in keinster Weise verändert werden, ausgenommen 
die Implantate, die dafür vorgesehen sind: Bitte die Operationstechnik und/oder 
den Katalog konsultieren.
> Der Chirurg ist dafür verantwortlich, sich vor dem Gebrauch der Implantate 
über die Verbindungstechniken und die Einsetzung zu informieren, indem er 
sich die Operationstechniken und den gesamten Video-Support verschafft, die 
bei den Vertretern und Händlern von EUROS erhältlich sind.
> Die Chirurgen und Leiter des OP-Bereichs sorgen für die vorherige 
Schulung ihrer Teams sowie die rechtzeitige Bereitstellung der Implantate in 
ausreichender Anzahl, um den ordnungsgemäßen Ablauf der Operation zu 
gewährleisten. Es muss eine präoperative Kontrolle erfolgen.
> Mit Hydroxylapatit beschichtete Implantate dürfen keinesfalls in Kontakt mit 
Substanzen kommen, deren pH-Wert unter 7 liegt.
Hydroxylapatit ist eine durch Hydrolyse resorbierbare Substanz, die das 
Anwachsen des Knochens fördert. Eine optimale Primärstabilität ist für den 
Erhalt der Wirkung des Hydroxylapatits unerlässlich.
> Falls dem Implantat Partikel anhaften, darf es nicht implantiert werden.

WARNUNG:
Aufgrund der mechanischen und/oder elektrolytischen Risiken wird von der 
Kombination von EUROS Produkten mit denen anderer Hersteller abgeraten, 
falls solche vorgenommen werden, erfolgen sie unter der alleinigen 
Verantwortung des Chirurgen.
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 F / STERILISATION
Sterile Produkte
> Die Sterilisation mit Gamma-Strahlung von mindestens 25 kgy wurde von 
EUROS gemäß den geltenden Normen validiert.
> Vor jedem Gebrauch sind die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung, das 
Verfallsdatum und die rote Sterilitätsanzeigeplakette zu überprüfen, die die 
Sterilität der Prothese garantieren.

WARNUNG:
> Ein steril geliefertes Produkt, das nicht mehr steril ist, darf nicht erneut 
sterilisiert werden.
>  EUROS  übernimmt  keinerlei  Haftung  für  eine  erneute  Sterilisierung  oder  die 
Wiederverwendung von implantierbaren Prothesenelementen.
> Aus dem Verkehr gezogen und sichergestellt werden müssen:
  • Alle Elemente, bei denen Zweifel an ihrer Reinheit bestehen;
  • Alle Elemente, die durch Flüssigkeiten menschlichen Ursprungs verunreinigt 
wurden;
>  Jegliche  Reinigung,  Dekontamination  oder  Sterilisation  erfolgt  unter  der 
alleinigen Verantwortung der Einrichtungen, die diese durchführen.

 G / EMPFEHLUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DEN 
GEBRAUCH
> Die Liste der Empfehlungen und Vorsichtmaßnahmen für den Gebrauch 
ist nicht vollständig, für alle zusätzlichen genauen Informationen wird 
empfohlen, die für jedes einzelne Produkt anzuwendende Operationstechnik 
zu konsultieren.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
> Wir raten in der Mehrheit der Fälle zur Verwendung von Gelenkpfannen der 
Größe Small für alle Humerusköpfe. Gelenkpfannen der Größe Medium und 
Large sind für extreme Fälle bereitzuhalten.
> In das Pfannenimplantat ist ein strahlungsundurchlässiger Marker 
integriert, der es ermöglicht, die ordnungsgemäße Position des Implantats 
röntgenologisch zu überprüfen.
> Vor der Einsetzung des Humeruskopfs muss der Ring auf den gewählten 
Exzentergrad eingestellt werden.
(siehe Operationstechnik SCULTRA II STANDARD)

SCULTRA II REVERSE
> Es ist unbedingt wichtig, auf die korrekte Positionierung des Ansatzstücks 
zu achten, um die Exzentrierung der Glenoidkugel nach unten zu ermöglichen. 
Dazu befindet sich auf dm oberen Pol des Ansatzstücks ein Verwechslungsschutz.
(siehe Operationstechnik SCULTRA II REVERSE)

> Die Produkte sind für den Dauergebrauch bestimmt. Die präoperative 
Planung wird unbedingt empfohlen.
> Implantate niemals wiederverwenden. Das Implantat ist für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch bestimmt, bei einer Wiederverwendung besteht das Risiko von 
Kreuzkontaminationen und der Veränderung der ursprünglichen technischen 
Eigenschaften.
> Grundsätzlich neue Implantate verwenden.

 H / INDIKATIONEN
> SCULTRA II ist bei totaler Schulterendoprothetik und Hemiarthroplastik 
(zementfrei oder zementiert) zur Behandlung folgender Erkrankungen 
angezeigt: 
- Extrem schmerzhaftes und/ oder behinderndes Gelenk aufgrund von Arthrose, 
posttraumatischer Arthrose, rheumatischer Arthritis
- Pseudarthrose oder aseptische Femurkopfosteonekrose
- Fraktur/ Luxation des proximalen Humerus, bei der die Gelenkoberfläche stark 
beschädigt ist, mit Unterbrechung der Durchblutung, oder für die der Chirurg die 
Meinung vertritt, dass andere Behandlungsmethoden nicht zufriedenstellend 
sind 
- Andere klinische Probleme, für die eine Schulterarthrose oder eine 
Resektionsarthroplastik nicht akzeptabel sind 
- Wiederaufnahme bei Versagen anderer Behandlung(en) oder anderer 
Maßnahme(n)

Das Gelenk des Patienten muss anatomisch und strukturell für das bzw. 
die gewählte(n) Implantat(e) geeignet sein, und der Deltamuskel muss 
funktionstüchtig sein.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
SCULTRA II STANDARD ist bei Schulterarthroplastik-Verfahren mit intakter bzw. 
reparabler Rotatorenmanschette angezeigt.

SCULTRA II REVERSE
SCULTRA II REVERSE ist bei der Behandlung einer erheblichen Schwäche 
der Rotatorenmanschette mit starker Arthropathie oder bei Versagen 
einer vorangegangenen Arthroplastik mit erheblicher Schwäche der 
Rotatorenmanschette angezeigt.

 I / KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
SCULTRA II STANDARD UND SCULTRA II REVERSE
Die Schulterarthroplastik ist in folgenden Fällen kontraindiziert:
- Lähmung oder erhebliche Schwäche des Deltamuskels
- Kurz zurückliegende lokale oder systemische Infektion
- Knochenabbau oder schlechte Knochenqualität, die die Stabilität der 
Implantate beeinträchtigen könnten 
- Neuroarthropathie
- Stoffwechselerkrankung(en), welche die Osseointegration und/ oder die 
Heilung beeinträchtigen könnte(n) 
- Rotatorenmanschettenruptur und/ oder Muskelschwäche, wodurch die 
Stabilität und die Funktionalität von SCULTRA II STANDARD nicht gewährleistet 
sind
- Allergien auf Materialien einer der Komponenten
- Schnell fortschreitende Gelenkerkrankungen
- Anzeichen lokaler Entzündung
- Mangelnde Gewebemasse zur Abdeckung
- Pathologische Adipositas 
- Psychische Erkrankungen
- Ungeeignete Einpassverhältnisse für das Implantat hinsichtlich der Größe des 
Implantationsorts 
- Altersbedingte Inkompatibilität oder durch Tests belegte inkompatible 
physische Voraussetzungen des Patienten

> Diese Kontraindikationen können als relativ oder absolut gelten und müssen 
bei der Befragung des Patienten im Einzelnen überdacht werden. 
> Der Chirurg hat den physischen und mentalen Zustand des Patienten 
zu bewerten und entscheidet, ob die Implantation und die Operation für 
den Patienten geeignet sind und ob der Patient dazu in der Lage ist, die 
erforderlichen Rehabilitationsmaßnahmen zu absolvieren.
> Der Chirurg beachtet die geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmungen und 
Vorschriften.

 J / FAKTOREN, DIE DEN ERFOLG DES EINGRIFFS BEEINTRÄCHTIGEN 
KÖNNEN
- Adipositas
- Schwere Osteoporose
- Ungeeignete physische, sportliche oder berufliche Belastung
- Lokale Knochentumore
- Drogen-, Alkohol- und Tabakabhängigkeit
- Infektionskrankheiten
- Traumen
- Neurologische oder psychiatrische Erkrankung, die die Fähigkeit bzw. den 
Willen des Patienten, seine Aktivität während der Rekonvaleszenzzeit teilweise 
einzuschränken, beeinträchtigen kann
- Aktivitätsniveau, das die Prothese übermäßigen Belastungen und/ oder 
Spannungen aussetzt, welche die Lebensdauer des Implantats verringern 
können

WARNUNG:
> Der Chirurg muss den Patienten, der das Implantat erhält, darüber 
aufklären, dass die Sicherheit und Haltbarkeit des Implantats von seinem 
Körpergewicht, seinem Verhalten und vor allem von seiner körperlichen 
Aktivität abhängt.
> Im Falle einer spürbaren Veränderung seines Befindens und/oder der 
Leistungen des implantierten Produkts muss der Patient unverzüglich den 
behandelnden Chirurgen informieren.
> Ärzte und Fachpersonal, die Funktionsstörungen und/oder Vorfälle 
festgestellt haben, müssen diese EUROS mitteilen.
  

 K / AM HÄUFIGSTEN BERICHTETE UNERWÜNSCHTE NEBENWIRKUNGEN
> Lockerung und Mobilität des Prothesenelements
> Luxation
> Infektion
> Allergische Reaktionen
> Venenthrombose, Lungenembolie
> Herz-Kreislaufstörungen
> Hämatome
> Die Lebensdauer des Produkts lässt sich nicht mit Gewissheit vorhersagen.

 L / INFORMATION ZU MRT UND ZU DEN GEFAHREN WECHSELSEITIGER 
BEEINFLUSSUNG
> Die Unbedenklichkeit und Kompatibilität der Produkte in einer 
Magnetresonanzumgebung (MR) wurden nicht evaluiert. Erwärmung, 
Migration und Bildartefakte der Produkte in einer Magnetresonanzumgebung 
(MR) wurden nicht evaluiert.
Die Untersuchung durch Magnetresonanzbildgebung (MRI) an Patienten mit 
Metallimplantaten kann zu Schäden an der Anlage führen und den Patienten 
schädigen.
> Der Chirurg muss sich mithilfe der ihm zur Verfügung stehenden Mittel wie 
Röntgenaufnahmen und Schablonen unter Beachtung der Konkordanz der 
Skalen zwischen Schablonen und Röntgenaufnahmen vergewissern, das die 
Einsetzung des Implantats ohne Gefahr wechselseitiger Beeinflussung mit 
bereits vorhandenen Implantaten erfolgen kann.

 M / KOMBINATION DER IMPLANTATE MIT ZEMENT ODER
 KNOCHENERSTZMATERIAL

> Für die Produkte, die für eine Implantation mit Zement oder 
Knochenersatzmaterial bestimmt sind, wurden keine Inkompatibiltäten bei der 
Verwendung nachgewiesen.
> Für die Produkte, die für eine zementfreie Implantation bestimmt sind, 
übernimmt der Hersteller keinerlei Haftung für eine Implantation des Produkts 
mit Zement.

 N / POSTOPERATIVE NACHSORGE
> Der Patient muss sich den vom Chirurgen angeordneten Kontrollen und 
Untersuchungen unterziehen.
> Der Chirurg überwacht und gewährleistet die Kontrolle der ordnungsgemäßen 
postoperativen Funktion.
> Der Patient muss bei seiner Entlassung aus dem Krankenhaus vom Chirurgen 
die entsprechenden Anweisungen und Warnungen hinsichtlich der zu 
befolgenden Behandlung und Therapie sowie zu den Einschränkungen seiner 
Aktivität oder sportlichen Betätigung erhalten.

 O / MESSUNGEN UND PRÄVENTION
> Die Implantatentsorgung muss entsprechend den für Abfälle aus dem 
Operationstrakt anzuwendenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und gemäß den 
geltenden Vorschriften erfolgen.

 P / ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN
Angehörige des Gesundheitspersonals, die eine Beanstandung oder einen 
Grund zur Unzufriedenheit hinsichtlich der Beschaffenheit, der Identifizierung, 
der Zuverlässigkeit, der Sicherheit, der Wirksamkeit und/oder der Leistungen der 
EUROS Implantate haben, müssen EUROS darüber informieren.
Im Falle eines schwerwiegenden Vorfalls oder des Risikos eines 
schwerwiegenden Vorfalls, der zum Tod oder einer schwerwiegenden 
Verschlechterung des Gesundheitszustands des Patienten oder eines Nutzers 
geführt haben oder dazu führen könnten, muss EUROS dieses unverzüglich 
telefonisch, per Fax oder per E-Mail (qualite@euros.fr) gemeldet werden.
Für alle zusätzlichen Informationen zu den EUROS Implantaten wenden Sie sich 
bitte an EUROS oder an Ihren Händler.
EUROS SAS - Z.E. Athélia III - 13600 La Ciotat - Frankreich
Tel : +33 4 42 71 42 71  |  Fax  :  +33 4 42 71 42 80
www.euros-orthopaedics.com

 BEDEUTUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME

 WAS BEDEUTEN DIE ABKÜRZUNGEN
Qty : Menge - Mat : Material - fr : französisch - en : englisch - it : italienisch -
es :  spanisch - tr : türkisch - de : deutsch - nl : niederländisch - zh : chinesisch

 MATERIALIEN
TA6V : Titanlegierung Ti 6Al 4V ELI, gemäß Norm ISO 5832-3, ASTM F136 und 
ASTM F620 (geschmiedetes Titan)
M25W : Nichtrostender Stahl 316L, gemäß Norm ISO 5832-1 und ASTM F138
UHMW PE : Hochmolekulares Polyethylen, gemäß Norm ISO 5834-1, ISO 5834-
2 und ASTM F648
Hydroxylapatit, gemäß Norm ISO 13779-2

Zeitpunkt der CE-Kennzeichnung: SCULTRA II (2007), Spongiosa-
Fixationsschrauben (2007).
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Chargenbezeichnung

Durch Strahlung 
sterilisiert

Achtung: Die Gebrauch-
sanleitung und die 
Operationstechnik 
beachten
bei beschädigter 
Verpackung nicht 
verwenden

Vor Feuchtigkeit 
schützen

Vor Sonnenlicht 
geschützt lagern

Verfallsdatum

Hersteller

Bestellnummer

Nicht wiederverwenden
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
beachten

Nicht erneut sterilisieren

Herstellungsdatum

 INLEIDING
SCULTRA II schouderprothesen zijn bedoeld voor de reconstructie van het 
glenohumerale gewricht.
Het assortiment bestaat uit de volgende implantaten:
- SCULTRA II STANDAARD (anatomische schouderprothese)
- SCULTRA II REVERSE (omgekeerde schouderprothese)
- Spongieuze schroef Ø 4,5 mm, spongieuze schroef Ø 6,5 mm
EUROS-implantaten zijn gegarandeerd tegen ontwerp- en fabricagefouten. 
Het welslagen van de operatie en het behalen van de verwachte prestaties 
hangen echter in grote mate af van in hoeverre de gebruiker een chirurgische 
techniek in overeenstemming met de beste orthopedische praktijk toepast. 
EUROS-implantaten zijn gegarandeerd tegen ontwerp- en fabricagefouten. 
Het welslagen van de operatie hangt echter in grote mate af van in hoeverre 
de gebruiker een chirurgische techniek in overeenstemming met de beste 
orthopedische praktijk toepast.
EUROS-implantaten maken deel uit van een pakket dat in zijn geheel moet 
worden gebruikt:
 • aanbevelingen over de indicatie  • preoperatieve sjablonen
 • hulpmateriaal       • operatietechniek
Het is van essentieel belang dat de gebruiker de aanbevelingen opvolgt en 
gebruik maakt van het voorgestelde materiaal.
EUROS kan alleen aansprakelijk worden gesteld in geval van een ontwerp- of 
fabricagefout van het product. Dit document is uitsluitend bestemd voor 
gebruikers en voor medisch geschoold personeel.

OPMERKING VOOR DE ARTS:
Hoewel de arts over de kennis beschikt en hij als tussenpersoon tussen de 
fabrikant en de patiënt fungeert, moet de belangrijke medische informatie uit 
deze bijsluiter aan de patiënt worden doorgegeven.

 A / IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE VERPAKKING
Controleer goed of het product overeenkomt met de aanduidingen op het etiket 
(grootte, zijkant, enz.)
Steriele producten
> Het product is verpakt in een vacuüm verzegelde dubbele verpakking. De 
implantaten liggen zo nodig stevig vast met behulp van een polyethyleen 
schuimen mal.
> De zakken zijn met hitte geseald zodat de steriliteit behouden blijft.
> De verpakking niet opnieuw gebruiken.

 B/ OPSLAG- EN VERWERKINGSOMSTANDIGHEDEN
> De verpakking moet intact zijn. Producten met een beschadigde verpakking 
mogen niet gebruikt worden.
> Alleen een onbeschadigde verpakking en verzegeling garanderen de 
steriliteit van de geleverde producten. Controleer voor het implanteren van het 
product de vervaldatum van de steriliteit. Steriele implantaten nooit in contact 
brengen met desinfectiemiddelen.
> Goederen dienen in- en uitgeslagen te worden volgens de FIFO-methode 
(first in, first out) om overschrijding van de geldigheidsdatum te voorkomen.
> De implantaten moeten bewaard worden in de originele verpakking op een 
schone plaats met een gematigde temperatuur, buiten bereik van zonlicht en 
vocht.

WAARSCHUWING:
> Controleer vooraf systematisch op niet-conforme producten om ze te 
kunnen isoleren en het gebruik ervan te voorkomen.
> Producten moeten buiten bereik van vocht en zonlicht worden gehouden.
> Producten niet blootstellen aan schokken en vibraties.

 C / IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE INHOUD VAN DE DOOS
> De prothese, het gebruik, de verwachte prestaties en de set waarvan ze 
onderdeel uitmaken zijn beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing en/of de 
operatietechnieken die voor ieder gebruik geraadpleegd dienen te worden.

SAMENSTELLING:
Alle materialen die voor de vervaardiging van EUROS -prothesen worden 

gebruikt, voldoen aan de geldende normen
(Zie etikettering en zie het einde van deze gebruiksaanwijzing).

 D / OPPERVLAKTEBEHANDELING
> Het oppervlak van sommige implantaten is behandeld voor een betere 
wrijving en botingetratie.
> Oppervlaktebehandelingen voldoen aan de eisen van de geldende normen.
> BOTINTEGRATIE
- Hydroxylapatiet (Ca10(OH)2(PO4)6): laagje wit of beige 
hydroxylapatietpoeder om de botaangroei te stimuleren.

 E / INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
> Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door chirurgen met voldoende 
vaardigheden en ervaring. 
> Het product moet gebruikt worden onder de door de fabrikant gespecificeerde 
omstandigheden en voor de door de fabrikant aangegeven doeleinden. Indien 
er protheses gecombineerd worde ogen er alleen hulpmiddelen van EUROS 
worden gecombineerd.
> EUROS-implantaten mogen alleen in openbare of particuliere ziekenhuizen 
worden gebruikt.
> Vermijd iedere vorm van stoten, schuren of verontreiniging waardoor er 
kerven, scheuren of vervuiling op het implantaat kunnen ontstaan.
> Implantaten mogen niet worden gewijzigd, met uitzondering van de 
implantaten die daar speciaal voor zijn ontworpen: zie operatietechniek en/
of catalogus.
> Vóór gebruik moeten chirurgen zich op de hoogte stellen van montage- en 
plaatsingstechnieken door zich de chirurgische technieken eigen te maken 
met eventuele video-ondersteuning van EUROS-vertegenwoordigers en 
-distributeurs.
> Chirurgen en verantwoordelijke van de operatiekamer moeten ervoor zorgen 
dat hun teams vooraf worden opgeleid en dat implantaten in voldoende 
hoeveelheden en op tijd worden geleverd om de operatie soepel te laten 
verlopen. Er dient een preoperatieve controle te worden uitgevoerd.
> Met hydroxyapatiet beklede implantaten mogen niet in contact komen met 
stoffen met een pH onder de 7.
Hydroxyapatiet is een door hydrolyse resorbeerbare stof die de aangroei van het 
bot bevordert. Om ervoor te zorgen dat de hydroxyapatiet een optimaal effect 
kan induceren is perfecte primaire stabiliteit noodzakelijk.
> Als er deeltjes op het te implanteren product zit, mag het niet geïmplanteerd 
worden.

WAARSCHUWING:
Vanwege mechanische en/of elektrolytische risico’s worden assemblages van 
EUROS-producten met die van andere fabrikanten afgeraden en uitsluitend 
onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg uitgevoerd.

 F / STERILISATIE
Steriele producten
> Het sterilisatieproces met gammastraling van minstens 25 kgy is door EUROS 
volgens de geldende normen gevalideerd.
> Controleer voor gebruik of de verpakking en het rode steriliteitstablet intact 
zijn en of de houdbaarheidsdatum nog niet is verstreken om er zeker van te zijn 
dat de prothese steriel is.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
BEDOELD VOOR CHIRURGEN 

EN MEDISCH GESCHOOLD PERSONEEL

SCHOUDERPROTHESE

ZE ATHELIA III - 13600 LA CIOTAT - FRANCE
Tél. : +33 4 42 71 42 71  Fax : +33 4 42 71 42 80

WAARSCHUWING:
> Een steriel geleverd product mag na desterilisatie niet opnieuw worden 
gesteriliseerd.
>  EUROS  aanvaardt  geen  enkele  aansprakelijkheid  in  geval  van  het  opnieuw 
steriliseren en hergebruiken van implanteerbare prothesen.
>  Verwijder en neutraliseer:
  • elk element waarvan aan de zuiverheid wordt getwijfeld;
  • elk element dat door vloeistoffen van menselijke oorsprong is verontreinigd;
>  Eventueel  wassen,  ontsmetten  en  steriliseren  geschiedt  volledig  onder  de 
verantwoordelijkheid van de diensten die deze handelingen uitvoeren.

 G / AANBEVELINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN VOOR GEBRUIK
> De lijst aanbevelingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het gebruik is niet 
uitputtend, voor aanvullende details wordt geadviseerd om de specifiek 
operatietechniek per product te raadplegen.

SCULTRA II STANDAARD
> We adviseren meestal bij alle schouderkoppen gewrichtskom maat Small 
te gebruiken. Gewrichtskommen maat Medium en Large zijn uitsluitend 
voorbehouden voor extreme gevallen.
> De schouderkomprothese bevatten een radiopake marker om met behulp van 
röntgen te kunnen controleren of de prothese op de juiste plaats zit.
> Voordat de humeruskop wordt geplaatst moet de ring goed afgesteld worden 
op de toegestane excentrische beweging.
(zie operatietechniek SCULTRA II STANDAARD)

SCULTRA II REVERSE
> De grondplaat moet correct geplaatst worden om excentrische beweging van 
de schouderkom omlaag te faciliteren. Hiervoor is een veiligheidsvoorziening op 
de bovenste kern van de grondplaat aangebracht.
(zie operatietechniek SCULTRA II REVERSE)

> De hulpmiddelen zijn voor permanent gebruik. Preoperatieve planning wordt 
ten zeerste aanbevolen.
> Een implantaat nooit opnieuw gebruiken. Het implantaat is bestemd voor 
eenmalig gebruik, bij hergebruik bestaat het risico van kruisbesmetting en 
wijziging van de oorspronkelijke technische eigenschappen.
> Gebruik altijd nieuwe implantaten.

 H / INDICATIES
> SCULTRA II wordt aanbevolen voor totale knievervanging en hemiartoplastiek 
van de schouder, met of zonder cement, om de volgende aandoeningen te 
behandelen: 
- Zeer pijnlijke en/ of invaliderende gewrichten vanwege een artrose, 
posttraumatische atrose, reumatoïde artritis
- pseudartrose of aseptische osteonecrosis van de humeruskop
- Breuk-ontwrichting van de proximale humerus waarvan het 
gewrichtsoppervlak ernstig is beschadigd is, met scheuring van de vascularisatie 
of scheuring waarvoor de chirurg denkt dat andere methodes van behandeling 
niet bevredigend zijn
- Andere klinische problemen waarvoor een artrodese van de schouder of 
artroplastiek met resectie niet aanvaardbaar is 
- Herstart indien andere behandeling(en) of andere hulpmiddel(en) niet werken

Het gewricht van de patiënt moet worden aangepast, vanuit een anatomisch 
en structureel oogpunt, aan de gekozen implantaat (implantaten) en de 
deltavormige spier moet functioneel zijn.

SCULTRA II STANDARD
De SCULTRA II STANDARD wordt aanbevolen in de atroplatiekprocedures voor de 
schouder met onbeschadigde rotator cuff of een cuff die hersteld kan worden.

SCULTRA II REVERSE
De SCULTRA II REVERSE wordt aanbevolen voor de behandeling van een 
aanzienlijke beperking van de rotator cuff met ernstige artropathie of als een 
eerdere artroplastiekprocedure mislukt is met een aanzienlijke beperking van 
de rotator cuff.

 I / CONTRA-INDICATIES
SCULTRA II STANDAARD EN SCULTRA II REVERSE
De artroplastiek van de schouder wordt in de volgende gevallen afgeraden:
- Verlamming of ernstige beperking van de deltavormige spier
- Recente lokale of gegeneraliseerde infectie
- Botvernietiging of slechte botkwaliteit die van invloed kunnen zijn op de 
stabiliteit van het hulpmiddel 
- Neuro-artropathie
- Stofwisselingsziekte(s) die de osseointegratie en/of genezing kan/kunnen 
beïnvloeden 
- Scheuring van de rotator cuff en/of spierbeperking die de stabiliteit en de 
functionaliteit van de SCULTRA II STANDARD niet kan verzekeren
- Allergie voor het materiaal van één van de onderdelen
- Snel ontwikkelende gewrichtsaandoeningen
- Tekenen van lokale ontsteking
- Geen afdekkend weefsel
- Morbide obesitas
- Psychische stoornis
- Situaties waarbij het implantaat niet op de geprepareerde plaats past
- Onverenigbare leeftijd en fysieke tests van de patiënt

> Deze relatieve of absolute contra-indicaties dienen bij het ondervragen van 
de patiënt in overweging te worden genomen.
> De chirurg beoordeelt de lichamelijke en geestelijke conditie van de 
patiënt en bepaalt of de patiënt in aanmerking komt voor plaatsing van het 
hulpmiddel en of hij in staat is een operatie te ondergaan en een geschikt 
revalidatieprogramma te volgen,
> De chirurg past de geldende wet- en regelgeving toe en leeft deze na.

 J / FACTOREN DIE HET WELSLAGEN VAN DE OPERATIE KUNNEN 
BEÏNVLOEDEN
- Obesitas
- Ernstige osteoporose
- Ongeschikte lichamelijke, sportieve of beroepsactiviteit
- Lokale bottumoren
- Drugsgebruik, alcoholisme, roken
- Infectieziekten
- Trauma
- Neurologische of psychiatrische ziekte die het vermogen of bereidheid van de 
patiënt kunnen beïnvloeden om zijn activiteiten te beperken, met name tijdens 
de periode van herstel
- Activiteitenniveau waarbij de prothese aan buitensporige belastingen en/
of spanningen komt te staan die de levensduur van het implantaat kunnen 
verkorten

WAARSCHUWING:
> De chirurg moet de patiënt die het implantaat ontvangt, informeren dat de 
veiligheid en duurzaamheid van het implantaat afhankelijk zijn van zijn/haar 
gewicht, gedrag en lichaamsbeweging.
> Bij een waarneembare verandering in de conditie en/of prestatie van het 
geïmplanteerde hulpmiddel moet de patiënt de behandelend chirurg hiervan 
onmiddellijk op de hoogte brengen.
> Elk geval van disfunctioneren en/of incident moet door de zorgverlener die 
het ontdekt aan EUROS worden gemeld.
 

 K / BIJWERKINGEN waaronder de meest geregistreerde
> Loslating en mobiliteit van de prothese
> Luxatie
> Infectie
> Allergische reacties
> Veneuze trombose, longembolie
> Cardiovasculaire aandoeningen
> Hematoom
> De houdbaarheid van het product kan niet met zekerheid worden voorspeld.

 L / MRI-INFORMATIE EN RISICO’S VAN WEDERZIJDSE INTERFERENTIE
> Dit hulpmiddel is niet geëvalueerd voor veiligheid en compatibiliteit in 
een MRI-omgeving. Dit hulpmiddel is niet getest op verwarming, migratie of 
beeldartefacten in een MRI-omgeving.
Onderzoek door middel van MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) bij een patiënt 
met metalen implantaten kan schade aan de prothesen en verwonding van de 
patiënt tot gevolg hebben.
> De chirurg moet er met behulp van beschikbare middelen zoals radiologische 
beeldvorming en sjablonen voor zorgen dat het hulpmiddel geplaatst wordt 
zonder risico op interferentie met reeds eerder geïmplanteerde hulpmiddelen.

 M / COMBINEREN VAN HULPMIDDELEN EN CEMENT OF 
BOTVERVANGER

> Voor hulpmiddelen die ontworpen zijn om met cement of botvervanger te 
worden geïmplanteerd, is er geen incompatibiliteit voor gebruik geconstateerd.
> Voor hulpmiddelen die zonder cement geïmplanteerd moeten worden, kan 
de fabrikant in geen geval aansprakelijk worden gesteld indien het hulpmiddel 
met cement wordt gepl.

 N / POSTOPERATIEVE CONTROLE
> De patiënt moet zich houden aan de door de chirurg voorgeschreven controles 
en bezoeken.
> De chirurg volgt en controleert na de operatie of de prothese goed werkt.
> Bij het verlaten van de zorginstelling krijgt de patiënt instructies en 
waarschuwingen van de chirurg over de te volgen behandeling en therapie 
en over eventuele beperkingen op het gebied van lichamelijke en sportieve of 
andere activiteiten.

 O / VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
> Indien een implantaat verwijderd wordt, moet dit gebeuren volgens de 
voorzorgsmaatregelen die van toepassing zijn op afval uit de operatiekamer en 
in overeenstemming met de geldende voorschriften.

 P / AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE
Elke beroepsbeoefenaar in de gezondheidszorg met een klacht of reden voor 
ontevredenheid over de kwaliteit, identificatie, betrouwbaarheid, veiligheid, 
doeltreffendheid en/of prestaties van EUROS-implantaten moet EUROS hiervan 
op de hoogte brengen.
Elk ernstig incident of risico op een ernstig incident dat kan leiden tot de dood 
of ernstige verslechtering van de gezondheidstoestand van een patiënt of 
gebruiker, moet onmiddellijk per telefoon, fax of e-mail (qualite@euros.fr) aan 
EUROS worden gemeld.
Voor meer informatie over EUROS-implantaten kunt u contact opnemen met 
EUROS of uw distributeur.
EUROS SAS - Z.E. Athélia III - 13600 La Ciotat - Frankrijk
Tel : +33 4 42 71 42 71  |  Fax  :  +33 4 42 71 42 80
www.euros-orthopaedics.com

 WAT BETEKEN DE PICTOGRAMMEN

 WAT BETEKENEN DE AFKORTINGEN
Qty : hoeveelheid - Mat : materiaal - fr : Frans - en : Engelse - it : Italiaans -
es :  Spaans - tr : Turks - de : Duits - nl : Nederlands - zh : Chinees

 MATERIAAL
TA6V : titaniumlegering Ti 6Al 4V ELI, overeenkomstig de normen ISO 5832-3, 
ASTM F136 et ASTM F620 (gesmeed titanium)
M25W : roestvrij staal 316L, overeenkomstig de normen ISO 5832-1 en ASTM 
F138
UHMW PE : polyethyleen met een hoog molecuulgewicht, overeenkomstig de 
normen ISO 5834-1, ISO 5834-2 en ASTM F648
Hydroxyapatiet, overeenkomstig de normen ISO 13779-2

Datum van CE-markering: SCULTRA II (2007), Spongiosaschroeven (2007).

Code van de partij

Gesteriliseerd met 
behulp van bestraling

Waarschuwing: raadpleeg 
de gebruiksaanwijzing en 
de operatietechniek

Niet gebruiken wanneer de 
verpakking beschadigd is 

Droog houden

Niet blootstellen 
aan zonlicht

Uiterste 
gebruiksdatum

Producent

Catalogusnummer

Niet opnieuw 
gebruiken

Raadpleeg de 
voorzorgsmaatregelen

Niet opnieuw 
steriliseren

Productiedatum
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